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In The Central Administrative Tribunal 
GUWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI 

• 	ORDER SHEET 
APPLICATION NO.gj1,S, 0VF0 	OF 199 

for Applicant(s) 

ciV9 
for Respondent(s) 
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Order of the Tribuna 

present : Hon. 'ble Mr Justice D.N Baruai&. 
Vice -Chairmarl  

Hn 1 bie ir G.L.Sanglyine, 
Adninistratjve i1ernber. 

Application is admitted. Issue Usual 

flOtiCe. 

Mr U.Lthuyan learned counsel for the 

applicant prays for an interim order of 

stay of Annexure-J order dated 29.10.99. 

Ione appears on behalf of the Railways. 

Issue notice to show cause as to why 

the interim prayer shall not be granted. 

Returnable by four weeks. 

List on 21.2.2000 for filing reply 

to the show cause and order. Meanwhile 

status quo as on today shall be maininec 

gg 
Member 	 ViceChairman 
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Notes of the Registry 	Date 	 Order of the Tthuna 

Two weeks time is allowed on 

th prayerof !.J.L.Sarkar,ie.arned 

Railway Advocate. 

List on 9.3.00 for filing of 

wr itt !6h/'i statement. 

Me mbe r 

On the prayer of Mr. J.L.Sarkar, 

learned advocate for the RaIways two 

weeks time is allowed for filing of written 

statement. 

List on 24.3.00 for written statement 

and further orders. 	 4 

Meirtber(J) 	 Member() 

On the prayer. of Mr.S. 8engupta 
8 

learned Rly.counsel two weeks time is 

allowed for filing of written statnent. 

List on 7.4.00 for orders. 

M e4mer 

• No wEitten statenent has been 

submitted. There is no prayer for the 

respondents. List for hearing on 4.7.00. 
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23.1 .01 	Adjourned on the prayer of Mr D.K. 

Das on behalf of Mr UBhuyan to 16.2.01. 

L L 
Menber 	 Vice-chairman 
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of the Regiiry , 	 Date 	. Order 	the 'Ttibün1 

16.2.01 

im 

Mrs. Bhuyan learned counsel prays 
for adjournment due to indisposition 

of Mr.A.Bhuyan learned counsl for the 

applicant. Mrsesengupta learned counsel 

for the respondents has no objection. 

List on 1.3,01 for hearing. 

y 
Member iceoChajrrnan 
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20.3 .01 
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Heard counsel for the parties. 

Hearing concluded. Judgment delivered 

in open Court, kept in separate sheets. 

The application is allowed in terms 

of the order. No order as to costs. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWA1-IAT I B ENC H. 

20 NO, . 	. • 	of 2000. 

20-3-2001. DATE OF DECISION 

iri Gunira.0jha1 	
0 	

PETITIONER(S) 

Shri U.Bhyan 	
VATE FOR T 

-PETITIONER(S) 

VERSUS - 

Union of India (.M.,N.FRai1way) & OrSPONDENT(S) 

Shri S.Sengupta, Railway standingOU3JCATE 
FOR THE 

RESPO)ENTS 

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE D.NCHOWDHtJRY, VICE CHAIRM. 

THE -{ON'BLE MR I(.I.SHARMA, AMIINISTRATIVE MZMBER 

I. whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the 
judgment ? 

.2. T,  be referred to the teporter or not ? 

3.. Zether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the 
• 	JLldgment 7 

4 *ether the judgment is to be circulated to the other Benches 7 

Jidgment delivered by Hon'ble Vicechairman. 

/ 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRaTIVE TRIBUNAL, GT3WAHATI BENCH. 

iginal Application No. 20 of 2000. 

Date of Order : This the 20th Day of Marc. 2001. 

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N.Chowdhury,ViCe-'Chairfl*afl. 

The Mon 'bie lir K.K.$harma, Administrative Member. 

iri Gunindra OJha, 
Son of Late Uxaesh Chandrá Ojah, 
Resident of Quarter No.240 B.  
West Gotanagar, 
Maligaon. 
Guwahati..11. 	 . . . Applicant 

By Advocate Shri IJ.Bhuyan. 

Versus 

North East Frontier Railway, 
Maligaon, Ouwahati-li 
through the General Manager, 

Chief Operations Managet, 
NJ.Railway, Maligaon, 
Guwahati-li. 

Chief personnelOfficer, 
N0rth East Frontier Railway,, 
Maligaon, Guwahati-11. 

Deputy Chief çperations Manager(Goods), 
N.F.Railway, 
Maligaon. Guwahati'sll. 

Divisional Railway Manager. 
Alipurduar Junction Division, 
NJ.Railway, Alipurduar, 
West Bengal. 	 . a . Respondents. 

By Shri S.Sengupta, Railway standing counsel. 

CIIOWDNJRY  

This is an application under section 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act 1985 assailing the office 

Order dated 29.10.99 sparing the applicant from his respective 

post and ordered to report to the respective original division. 

2. 	The applicant holds a substantive post of Supervising 

Asistant Station Master. While working as such at Dhekiajuli 

Road Railway Station under Alipurduar Junction DiviSion, 

contd..2 
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Rangi.aRangapara North Section the station Was attacked by 

some miscreants/extremists on 19.4.91 at 6 P.M. The miscreants 

were armed with weapons and they cane to snatch away the 

Railway revenue stored in the said station • The applicant 

Was in possession of all the station keys. The miscreants 

entered the house of the applicant and wanted the iron safe 

keys from him. He refused to hand over the keys and as a 

result the applicant was se'rêreiy assaulted by the 

miscreants causing severe injuries to him. They also attacked 

applicants wife and 7 months old baby causing Verlousbodily 

injuries. FIR Was lodged in the Dhekiajuli police Station 

and a case' was registered under Sections 395/397 Xpc • pursuant 

thereto the police arrested 6 miscreants in connection with 

the aforesaid case • The applicant, his wife and the ciii 16 

were shifted to Tezpur Civil Hospital after giving medical 

aid at Ltiekiajuli Civil Hospital. Thereafter they viere shifted 

to the central Hospital, N.P.Railway, Maligaon. They were 

under treatment in the Central Hospital from 21.1.91to 

30.4.91. Thereafter the applicant was shifted to Orthopaedic 

Hospital at Eastern Railway, Howrah from 2.5 .91 to 1.6.91. 

pplic ant and his wife were also treated in the Northern 

Railway Hospital from 18.4.92 to 29.4.92 and again from 

27.8.92 toX 10.10.92 and thereafter they had to undergo 

treatment in the All India Institute of Medical Science, 

New Delhi frcat 11.1.93 to 29.9.93. The applicant thereafter 

had to undergo three stages of reconstructive surgery at 

Central Hospital, MaUgeon during 1994-95 and his Wife also 

had to undergo surgery in the Good Health Hospital, Guwahat. 

The applicant apart from the trauma and pain sufferred had 
the 

to 'ibar financial expenditure for Which he Tafso made 

appropriate application before the concerned authority for 

contd • .3 
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necessary aid. The applicant also referred to the enquiry 

conducted by the Railways authorities including enquiry 

report submitted on 29.11.94. It was inter alia stated 

that the said report also mentioned about the injuries 

sufforred by the applicant and his wife at the hands of 

the miscreants. After prolong medical treatment the 

applicant was considered fit for undertaking light work. 

It appears that the Railway authority took steps to make 

temporary variation of one post of ASM from Alipurduar 

Division with temporary transfer of the applicant to Central 

control,Maligaon in the present pay scale and public 

interest. The said action was done in the circumstances 

set out above occasioned due to the incident that took 

place in Dhekiajuli. Pursuant thereto the applicant joined 

at Central Control,Head quarter,Maligaon against the 

temporary variation of post at Alipurduar Junction vide, 

DRM(P) APDJ's order No.ES/7139(T) dated 2.5.93 as reflected 

in the communication of the General Manager(Operatiorls) 

N.F.RailWay,MaligaOfl vide No.ESTT/cC/PT-I dated 9.5.94. 

The applicant in terms of the said order is working at 

Central Control and also carrying on his treatment and 

also his wife. That apart he submitted representation to 

the General Manager,NJ.Railway on 6.12.95 praying for 

financial assistance, reimbursement of medical expenditure, 

posting at Maligaon Headquarter against a permanent job 

and to treat the entire medical treatment period as on 

hospital leave. The applicant has been medically assessed 

at 40% and that his wife at 50% orthopaedic ally handicapped 

In this connection the applicant referred to the Medical 

Certificate given by the cnpetent authority.The certificati 

among others indicated that night hand flexor tendons and 

digital nerves of all four fingers were covered including 

head of 4th and 5th matacarpe le • At AZIMS stage 

I 
 \-'\/wise several operations were performed. The 

contd...4 
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Concerned authority also certified that the applicant did 

not 	regain- normal activity and was not fit to work 

for SASH job. It was also stated that his turn of promotion 

came andhe was promoted to the scale of Rs.5500-9000/-' by 

his parent division. But in view of the fact that he Was 

medically declared unfit to work as SASZI the applicant Was 

retained in Central Control,Headquarter. Maligaon.afldtto 

that effect an office order was issued by Oeneral Hanager(P). 

N.F.Railway.MaligaOfl vide order No.E/283/108 Pt.VIII(T) dated 

2.1.99. while things stood at this stage the impugned order 

Was passed by which the applicant alongwith 10 others working 

in the Central Control were spared on 29.10.99. The said 

order also contained the direction to report to the respective 

original Divisions and that all previous orders of post 

variation stands cancelled with immediate effect. The appli-" 

cant submitted his representation personally and his case 

Was also espoused by the Railway Union. The applicant also 
comprehensively the 

submitted iL representation dated 23.12.99 before the 

General Manager for decategorisation of the job which he 

Was holding. In the aforesaid app].ication the applicant 

narrated about the health condition alongwith medical report 

and prayed before the authority 'for offerring him an alter-' 

native job instead of high risk job df operation. Failing 

to get appropriate relief the applicant moved this Tribunal 

by filing this application assailing the impugned order 

as arbitrary. discriminatory and praying for further directio-

to the authority to consider his case for permanent absorptioi-

in the Headquarter in any other post. 

20 	The respondents contested the claim and submitted 

that the applicant a transfer Was made to the Headquarter 

only  as a stop gap arrangement against temporary variation 

contd • .5 
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of post from Alipurduar Division, By Way of temporary 

variation of one post of ASM of hliPurd+r Jution Division 

the applicant Was accommodated temporarily in the Headquarter. 

As the applicant was posted at the Centra1 Control on 

temporary basis he was holding his lien in his parent 

organisation and Division at Alipurduar and his further 

service prospect and promotional avenue is from in the line 

of Assistant Station Master side. Question of his permanent 

absorption in Headquarter or in any other offices di&notL 

arise in the circumstances Of the case. The respondents stated 

that his representation was duly considered and same was 

turned down on the ground that it. was not possible to promote 

the appliant and also retain him at Maligaon in view of 

the cadre position. The Railway authority further referred 

to a judgment and order of this Bench in OA.351/99 in which 

like same order was assaIled by 6 other applicants and the 

Tribunal dismissed the said application. 

3 	There is no dispute on facts • The applicant Was 

injured in ôourse of his duty in protecting Railway property. 

The respondents authority favourably considered his case 

and accordingly relieved from operational duty and he was 

offered with lighter duty in the Headquarter, may be for 

temporary period. There is no change of the situation,the 

applicant is still physically handicapped. Mr S.Sengupta, 

learned Railway standing counsel submitted that the applicant 

X*±±*)t belongto operational area and his career advance-

merit 	tI.Weltable 	 to the operational area. 

The impugned order was passed bonefide by which .11 other 

A4 were spared and transferred to respect posts. Six of 

such persons moved this Tribunal and their cases were turned 

contd. .6 
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down • Since the order Was turned down, this case is also 

covered by the aforesaid decision. 

4 • 	i1e have given our anxious consideration on the matter. 

The applicant was not brought with the others those were 

involved in O.A.351/99. The applicant Was stationed on 

different ground. The present applicant was brought on 

medical ground. They were transferred and posted at Computer 

Cell as a temporary measure to overcome the particular 

situation. Their transfer and posting was for administrative 

ground. The applicant was brought to the headquarter on 

medical ground and as elluded earlier there was no change 

in the situation. In the circumstances the case of the 

applicant cannot be equated with those six applicants involved 

in 0.A.351/99. The facts and circumstances are clearly 

distinguishable from the earlier case. The present applicant 

stands on his own footing. The respondents authority fully 

aware of the situation and therefore took all possible care 

and posted him with a lighter duty at Headquarter. We are 

of the considered opinion that the applicant deserves a 

sympathetic consideration from the authorities and accordingly- 

we direct the respondents to consider the case of the 

applicant afresh in the light of the facts and circumstances 

set out above and pass a reasoned order thereon as per law. 

While considering the case of the applicant the respondents 

shall take into account that the applicant alongwith his 

wife and the child had to undergo an agonising upheavel in 

protecting public property in just and fair manner as a 

I ' 

	

	model employer, as was previously done. The respondents are 

directed to complete the above exercise as expeditiously 

as possible within a period of 3 months from the date of 

receipt of this order and till completion of the aforesaid 

contd..7 
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exercise the impugned order dated 29.10.99 shall remain 

in abeyance. 

The application is allowed to the extent indicated. 

There shall, however, be no order as to costs. 

(,K.K.SHARMA ) 	 ( D.N.CHOWDHIJRY 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 	 VICE CHAIRMAN 

pg 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : GUW,AHItTI BENCH 

GU WA H AT I. 

An application under Section 19 of the Admin!strative 

Tribunals Act, 1985. 

- 	 0.A. No. 	of 2000 

Sbri Gunincira Ojba 	 Am)].cant, 

- Verw- 

NJ. Railway and otIers - 	Respondents, 

INDEX 

$l.No. Annexurea 	Particulars Page No. 

10  CertIfIcate cltd 10-10-91 2- 5  

• 	 2.  Report dated 11-10-91 

39  Letter dated 23-6-93 

4.  Letter dated 3-7-93 28, 

50 "E Joining report cltci 9-5-94 

6. "P" Representation cit. 6-12-95 3 0 32 

70  Mediol Certificate cit 25-2-99 3 
8.  Medical Certficate dated 

11-10-1999 

90  Office Order dtd. 2-7-99 
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SlJo. Pa'e No. Amnexures Particulars 

100 "J" Office order dtd. 29-10-99 

11. "K" Repreentatjon dt. 23-11.99 2 	-9 
120 "L" ReprOentation dt. 6-12-99 '1'  -42 

13. "M" Represuntation dtd 15-12-99  4,3 
14. "N" Representation dtd 19-12-99 '' 

15. "0" Representation dtd 23-12-99 1 	4 
160 "P" Order of llon'ble Tribun1 

 

dated 15-11-99 in O.A. 

No.351/99 
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I. PRTIOULARS OP TUE APPLICANT 3- 

Shri Guni.ndra Ojba, 

Son of Late Ub Chandra Ojha, 

Resident of Quarter No.240 B, 

West Got anagar, 

Maligaon, 

Guwabati - 781 011. 

II. P,ARTICUIIR$ OF TUE RESPO:NDENTS 3- 

I • North East Pronter Railway, 

Maligaon, Guwahti - 11 9  

Through the General Manager. 

2 • ChIef Operations Manager, 

North East Frontier Railway, 

Maligaon, Guwabati - 11. 

Cbici Personnel Officer, 

North Est Frontier Railway, 

Maligaon, Guwabati 

Deputy Cbef Operations Manager(Goods), 

North East Frontier Railway, 

Maligaon, Guwabati 11. 

DivisIonal Railway Manager, 

£Lipurtluar Junction Divson, 

North East Frontier Railway, 

Alipurcluar, 

West Beigal. 

III. PARTICUL4UiS... 

ojfL~ 
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III. PJUTICtJLARS OF THE ORDER AAiN8T WHICH 

APPLICATION IS /IADE 

• 	 Office Order isuec1 by the Deputy Chief Opera- 

tio aanager ((oods), 1ortb Et Frontier 

Railway, IiIaligaon, GuwaLzat - 11 vide Memo 

No.T/Staff/08/99 dated 29-10-990 

(kmexure 

JURISDICTION OP THE TRIBUNAL :- 

The applicant declares that the subject matter 

of the application is within the jurisdiction 

of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

LIMTATION :- 

• The applicant further declares that the present 

application is within the limitation prescribed 

in 8ction 21 of the AdministratIve Tribunals 

Act, 1985. 

PACTS OF THE CASE :- 

1. 	The applIcant is a citizen of India and 

is as such entitled to all the rights and prI-

vileges guaranteed to the citizens of India by 

the .. 

qJ-4,  
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the Constitution of IndIa and the lawn framed there-

under. The applicant in an employee of North Bast 

Frontier Railway (briefly "the NJ. Railway" here-

after), working at Central. Control, NJ. Railway 

Headquarters at .Maligaon. 

2. 	That the applIcant was appointed an Super- 

,izing Assistant StatIon Master ("asM" for short) 

under Alipurduar Division on 3-1-1975 • Since his 
/ 	ppointinent, be was posted in varioas stations under 

the said Dvizion in the said rank. 

That whIle the applicant was serving as SASM, 

DbekiaJu1i Road Railway Station under Alipurduar 

Junction DIvision (Rangla-Rangapara North seoton), 

the said station was attacked by some miscreants/ 

extremists on 19th April, 1991 at about 6.00 P.M.. 

The miscre ant s/ext re mists were armed with weapons 

/ ( and t hey caine to snat c b away the Government (Railway) 

7 	revenue stored in the said Station. All the station- 

keys were in the possession of the applicant. The 

miscreants forcefully entered the house of the 

applicant and wanted the iron-safe keys from him. 

The applicant refused to band over the keys of the 

railway statIon to the miscreants. At this, the 

applicant was mercIlessly assaulted by the miscreants! 

extremists causing grIevous inurien on his person. 

The .. 09 
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The miscreants also attacked applicant's wife 8ti. 

1nar X) (Ojba) and also tIeir 7 (seven) months old 

baby causing grIevous InjurIes to both. 

That in thin connection, PIR was lodged 

before the Dhekiajuli Police Statitrn and on the basis 

of the same Dhekiajuli Police Station Case No.82/91 

under sections 395/397 IPC was registered. Pursuant 

to the registration of the aforesaid case and the 

invostigation that was carried out, the police' V/  

arrested 6(sx) miscreants in connection with the 

said case. In this regard, the Oficer-in-0harge of 

Dbekiajuli Police Station bad issued a certificate 

dated 29-7-1991. 

The applicant craves leave to produce a copy 

of t!e said certificate at the time of hearing. 

That by his aforesaid action, the applicant 

saved the earnings of the Dhekiaju]..i Road Railway 

Station and properties from the bands of miscreants 

though in the process be, his wife and their baby 

were badly injured in the attack by the miscreants. 

Thea Area Officer, Rangapara North N.P.. Railway, 

issued a certificate dated 10-10-91 as well as wrote 

a letter to the Deputy Commissioner, Sonitpur dated 

1110-91 stating about the aforesaid facts. 

Copies .. 00 

OiAR  
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Copies of the said certificate dated 10-10-91 

and the letter dated 11-10-91 are enclosed 

herewIth and marked as Lnnexures "A" and "B" 

respectively. 

That as the applicant, his wife and the child 

were badly injured, they were imnediately shifted to 

Tczpur Civil ffopita1 after giving medical aid at 

Dhekiajuli Civil Hospital. Thereafter, the app].Io3nt 

and the other injured were shifted to the Central 

Hospital, NJ. Railway, Maligaon. 

That all the three had to undergo bospltali-

sat ion in t he Central Hospital,. N .1' • Railway, Maligaon. 

from 21-1-91 to 30-4-91. Thereafter, the applicant 

bad to be treated In the Orthopaedic Hospital at 

Rastern Railway, Howrab from 2-5-91 to 1-6-91. Both 

the app1icant -  and his wife were treated in the 

Nort bern Railway Hospital from 18-4-92 to 29-4-92 

and again from 27-8-92 to 10-10-92. Both the appli-

cant and his wife had to undergo treatment in the 

All India Institute and Medical 6cience (AIIM3) ,New 

Delhi from 11-1-93 to 29-9-93. The applicant,there.. 

after, had to undergo three stages of reconstructive 

su.rgery at the Central HospItal, Mallgaon durIng 

1994-95. His wife had to undergo surgery again in the 

Good Health •... 

gct 
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Good Health Hospital, Guwabati, for which purpose 

she bad to be boapitalised for the period from 26-7 

98 to .15-8-1998. 

8. 	That after prolong medical treatment in 

different bospital both in and outside Assam t  the 

applicant, his wife and child recovered subatantally. 

But both the applicant and his wife has become pby 

sically handicapped. Purther, in course of their 

tre atiaeut, t he applicant had t o spend a lots of 

money, even by selling his landed properties. In 

this connectIon, the applicant, through the then 

Minister of State (Independent Charge), Pood Proce- 

saing IndustrIes, Sri Thru. Gogot submitted an appeal 

tot he Minister of Railways - requesting him for 

the nececsary financial help. The said appeal was 

forwarded .by Shri Tarun Gogoi vide his letter dated 

23-6-1993* A copy of the said letter alongwitb the 

appeal/representation of the applicant was also 

forwarded to the Hon'ble Prime Minister of India. 

The Hon'ble PrIme Minister vide his letter dated 

3-7-1993 Informed Sri Tarun Gogoi that he had ins-

tructed his office to look into this request. 

Copies of the said letter dated 23-6-93 and 

and 3-7-93 are enclosed herewith and marked 

as Annexure "Ce and "D" respectIvely. 

9. That .. 

Fk 
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9 • 	That be that as it may, a department a]. enqui-• 

ry was conducted by the Ri ilway Aut hor it ic s into t he 

incident which took place on 19-4-91 at Dhekiajuli 

Road Railway station, although belatedly.6 after a 

lapse of about 3* (three & a half) years, the enquiry 

report was submitted on 29-11-94. The findings as 

recorded in the said enquiry report were that the 

pplcant was severely injured by the miscreants 

alongwit b his family members as be refused to give 

tLe keys of the station iron-csb safe, thereby be 

saved the railway revenue of Dbekiaju].i Road Railway 

St at ton. 

The applicant craves leave to produce a copy 

of the said enquiry report dated 29-11-94 at 

the time of hearing. 

That in spite of repeated appeals/repreaenta 

-tions made by the applicant and his wife, no steps 

were taken by the railway administration for redressal 

of their grievances. Even after the Hon'ble Prime 

Minister's letter dated 3-7-93 wherein it was stated 

that be bad instructed his office to look into the 

requests of financial assistance for medical treatment 

of the applicant and his family, no positive steps 

were taken by the railway administration. 

That aftor prolong medical treatment as stated 

above, sees 

4'?'d1,(oLreo J1 
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above, the applicant was considered fit for undertaking 

light works. The senior Personnel Officer (T) for the 

General Manager .  (Personnel), N.F. Railway, issued an 

order dated March 23, 1994 stating that there is 

temporary variatii of 1 (one) post of Assistant 

$tation Master from Alipurduar Junction Division wIth 

temporary transfer of the applIcant in his present 

pay and scale to the Headquarter in the Central Cona 

trol at Maligaon. It was stated that the applicants 

should be iediately spared from Dbekiaauli by making 

internal arrangement. This was followed by another 

letter dated 1-4-94 of the said anthority. 

The applicant craves leave to produce copies 

of the aforesaid letter dated 23-3-94 and 

1-4-94 at the time of bearing. 

12. 	That pursuait to the afores&.d temporary 

variation of 1(one) post of Assistant station Master 

from ilpurduar Junction Division with tenipotary 

transfer of the applicant to Central Control, N.P. 

Rilwy Headquarter, Maligaon, the applicant joined 

in his said place of posting on medical ground. This 

was informed to all concerned by the General Manager 

(Operations), N.P. Railway vide his letter dated 

9-5-94. 

A copy of the said letter dated 9-5-94 is 

enclosed 
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enclosed berewit b and marked as Annexure "E". 

10 	That since 9-5-94 9  the app1icatt is working 

at Central Control, NJ, Railway Headqua.tter, Maligaon 

where be is also carrying on his treatment as well as 

that of his wIfe. 

14. 	That the applicant submitted a representation 

to the General Manager, N.P. Railway on 6-12-95 stating 

therein the entire facts and his grievances. In the 

said representation, the applicant prayed for the 

following reliefs s- 

PnancIa1 assist once ; 

Reiithurseznt of medical expenditure; 

3uitble job alongwitb the pernianent 

posting 'at Maligaci Headquartex 

To treat the entire medicol treatment 

priod as on hospital leave etc.. 

The said representatIon was made through proper 

channel whIch was forwarded for favourable consideration 

in view of the genuineness of the Cases 

i copy of the said representation dated 6-12-95 

is enclosed berewit b and marked as &Llexure 

n d• n .uaa .. .. . 

9]ko, 
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• 	 15. 	That. as has been stated above, both the 

• applicant and his wife have become ortbopaedically 

bandcapped permanently and t heir treatment is still 

continuing .be. permanent disabIlity of the applicant 

has been medically assessed at 40 whereas that of 

• his wife at 50 . In this connectIon, a medical ocr-

tificate dated 25-2-99 was issued in respect of the 

applicant from'tbe office of the Medical Director, 

Central Hospital, NJ. Railway, Ma1gaon. It has 

been certified that aniong other injuries, in his 

right band, the tendons and digtal nerves of all 

four fingors were served and that at ,AIIMS, New 

Delhi stage-wise several operations were performed. 

It was certified that normal activity has not been 

regained and that the applicant is not fit to work 

for SAM job in the Railway Station. 3imilar certi-

ficate dtcd 11-10-99 was lo issued in respect of 

the applicant's wife. 

CopIes of both the certificates dated 25-2-

99 and 11-10-99 are enclosed herewith and 

marked as Annexures "G" and 	respectively. 

16. 	That in the meantIme, the applicant's turn 

for promotion came and he was promoted to the scale 

of Rs.5500_9000/ by his parent division. But in view 

of the fact that the applicant was medically declared 

unf It to work as SASM In tbç Railway Station, the 

applicant.. S. 

4 

vid 
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applicant was retained iii the Central Control at Mali-

gaon. In this connection, office order dated 2.-7-1999 

was issued from the office of the General Maner (P), 

N.P. Railway', Maligaon wherein it was stated t bat the 

applicant is hereby retained in Central Control,Mali.. 

gaon as AM in thi scale of ft3 .55009000/- with iiine-

date effect against the post variated • It was clearly 

stted that the said order was issued with the approval 

of the competent aut bority. 

A typed copy of the said office order dated 

2-7-1999 is enclosed herewith and marked as 

Annexare "I". 

17'. 	That while the applicant was disc barging his 

dutIes at Central Control, Maligaon, lie was surprIsed 

and taken aback when be came to know that an office 

order dated 29-10-99 was issued by the Deputy Chief 

Operations Manager (Good), N.P. Railway wberebytbe 

applicant and 10 (ten) others working at Central 

Control, Maligaoñ were spared on 29-10-99. It was 

stated that the staff named in the said office order 

should report to their respective origInal Divisioné 

and that all previous orders of post variation stands 

canceiled with immediate effect. 

A copy of the said office order dated 29-10-

99 is enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure 

18 • That ... 
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That on coming to Imow about the issuance of 

the aforesaid order, the applicant became extremely 

worried and fell sick., Because of such sicess, the 

applicant became unfIt to perform his duties from 

30-10-99. In this connection, a "sick" certificate 

dated 30-10-99 was issued from the Medical Department, 

N.P. Railway. The applicant craves leave to produce 

the said Certificate as and when called upon). It is 

because of the applicant's indisposition that be 

could not approach this Hon'ble Tribunal earlier. 

That the aforesaid order baa caused extreme 

prejudee to the applicant. He has rendered selfless 

and dedicated service to the Railways since his 

joining. While serving as the $ASM, Dbekiajuli, be 

and 1hie family were attacked by miscreants/extremists 

in 1991 who had come to loot Railway property. The 

applIcant did not allow t be miscreants to loot Railway 

property but in the process be and his wife suffered 

serious injures. Because of the said injuries, both 

of them have suffered permanent physical disability. 

Both the applicant and his wife had to undergo a series 

of operations, both in and outSIde Jssam. Their 

treatment is still continuing. As the applicant has 

been medically declared unfit to carry out the job 

of $ASM in the Railway station and to facIlitate 

their treatment, the applicant was shifted with post 

variation and posted in the Central Control at Maligaon. 

ven 

42C/ 	 E7Ia? 
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ven his promotion in the parent division was modified 

and such promotion was effected in the Central Control 

itself. The applicant has worked in the Central Control 

zince 1994 in vi.ew of his physical  incapacIty and also 

to carry on wit Li his and his wife S s treatment. 

20. 	That tbe General Secretary of the N.P.Railway 

Mazdoor Union submittcd a representation dated 23-11-99 

to the General Manager (P); NJ. Railway highlighting 

the unfortunate p1 ig Lit of the applicant and requested 

the said autborty to take appropriate steps in the 

matter for absorption of the applicant in appropriate 

grade and scale in terma of the Railway Board's letter 

dated 29-4-99. The appl±cant's wife also submitted a 

representation in this regard to the General Manager, 

LP. Railway on 6-12-99. This was followed by another 

representation dated 15-12-99. The General Secretary 

of the NJ. Railway Masdoor Union reiterated his appeal 

to the Genera]. Manager (-P), N.F. RaIlway again on 

19-12-99 • The petitioner also submitted a representa.-

tion dated 23-12-99 to the General Manager (P), N.P. 

Railway with a prayer to allow hIm to contInue at 

Central Control permanently or to absorb him in alter-

native 3ob to suit his present physical condition. 

However, in spite of the subatssion of the aforesaid 

representations/appeals, no steps have been taken by 

the Respondents withdrawing the office order dated 

29-10-99 in respect of the applicant or to allow him 

to cent nue 06.00 

-J_ 
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to cant inue at Central Control at Maligaon. 

Copies of.tb.e said representations dated 

23-11-99, 6-12 -99, 15-12'-99 9  19-12-99 and 

23-12-99 are enclosed herewith and marked 

as IiuLexures Ku , 	, "Me , "Ni' and "0" 

respectively. 

That the aforeaad office order dated 29-10-

99 has not yet been given effect to as against the 

applicant • The applicant is stIll working at Central. 

Control, Maligaon. 

That $hri Jagaiatb Cbakraborty and five 

other staff effected by the said office order dated 

29-10-99 have cbaUeiged the same before this Uon'ble 

Tribunal in O.A. No.351/99, This Hon'ble Tribunal by 

Order dated 15-11-99 admitted the said application. 

On .bearig the counsel for the parties, this Ion'ble 

Tribunal suapended the order dated 29-10-99 until 

further orders in respect of the applicants in O.A. 

No.351/99. The said case is pending before this 

•Hon'ble Tribunal and, in fact, iaS been fixed for 

hearing, on 28-4-2000* 

copy of the said order dated 15-11-99 is 

enclosed herewith and marked as Jinnexure "P". 

(LY 

VII. GROmWS .. •. 

ren, 



VII. G R0UNDS 

1. 	- For that the impugned order in so far as the 

applicant is cicerned is wholly illegal, arbitrary, 

unrca onable, unfair and without any justification. 

The applicant has rendered selfless and dedicated 

service to the Railways for about 25 years now. While 

he was diacbargiaig his duties as SSM of DbekiajuJ.i 

Railway Station, the said station came wider attack of 

extremists/miscreants on 19-4-1991. The extremists/ 

miscreants had come to loot the cash and other ,  Railway 

property from the said station and for that purpose, 

demanded the keys from the applicant. The applIcant 

not only refused to band over the keys but also resis-

ted the miscreants. The miscreants attacked the appli-

cant, his wife and child. In the said attack, the 

applicant and his wife were seriously injured. They 

had to undergo prolonged treatment and stage'-wise 

irgery in various hospitals both In and outside Assam. 

Their treatment is st!U ôontinuiig. The applicant h as  

been medically declared to be unfit for working in the 

job of SASM in t be- Railway St at ion. He has been declared 

to have suffered permanent physical disablement, his 

disablement has been assessed at 40%. His wife has been 

declared to have suffered 50% permanent physIcal disable-

mont. ConsIdering the applicants physical condition 

and to facilitate his and wife's treatment, variation 

of one post of ASM from Alipurduar Dvsion was made 

and the applIcant was shifted from the Alipurduar 

Divison,. 

S 	
q-:e 
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Division to Central Control at Maligaon 	med ioal 

gx oiancl s in 1994. Even when t be applicant 's turn for 

)jromotion came,. his promotion was effected at Central 

Contr4, Maligaon it self and be was allowed to conti-

nue at Central Control, Maligaon. That was in July, 

1999 • Since then there has been no change in the 

situation to justify/necessitate sparing of tb appli-

cant and cancelling the order of post variation of thi 

applicant. Even now, according to the applicant's 

personal surgeon, be is not fit to use his right hand 

and in normal daily activity.. That being the position, 

the impugned OffIce order dated 29-1099 in respect of 

the applicant in without any just if icati on and reason. 

2. 	POr that the applicant had so far back as on 6.. 

12-95 submitted a representation to 'the (eneral Maoger, 

N .F. Railway (Annexure "P") praying for aiong ot hers 

a perinmnt posting at Maligaon Headquarters for hi s  

safety and also in view of his disablement. The appli-

cant has suffered permanent disablement (so also his 

wife) in the discharge of his duties and in protecting/ 

saving railway property from being looted. His ropre-. 

zentaton in this regard is pending since 6.12 -95. 

Instead of t&thg a sympa.t hetic and favourable vIew 

of the matter, the Respondents have on the contrary 

issued the impugned order dated 29-10-99 zp'ing the 

I 

	

	applicant and directing him to report to his origina). 

Division. The impugned 'order, in the gIven facts and 

circumstances.. 

rAjt~ , 6t 
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circumstances of the case, is wholly unreasonable and 

unfair.  i 

ty 

3. 	For that the job of ASM (at the Railway Sta- 

tion) reçjuires regular attachment. The job of .8.M* 

has been eategorimed in the "essentIal category". It 

is a high rIsk job. Considering the importance and 

risk factor involved, persons sorving as AS.Ms are re-

quired to undergo perIodIc medIcal check-up and refre-

aher course. since the gruesome incident in 1991 9  the 

applicant has not sc-rved as S!SM in the Railway Station 

and since 1994, he baa been working in the Headquarter 

at Central Control. The applicant is now medically and 

physIcally unfit and not capable of working as SJSM in 

the Railway Station. It is, therefore, wholly unfair 

and unjustifIed tosend the applicant back to the Divi-

sian to work as ASM. The some is neither for adminis- 

trative convenience nor in the public interest • In fact, 

it would not only expose the applicant to security risk 

but also jeopardise the safety of the railway properties. 

There is no way the applicant can discharge duties as 

SftSM in the Railway Station. His 4(f our) fingers in 

t he right band have become dysfunctional as a result 

of whIch be is not cajable of holdIng/handlIng any 

operational equipments. In fact, the applicant has been 

medically decategorised for the post of ASM by the 

- 	competent medical authority of the Railways. 

4. For .. .. .. 

44c,ttA 	s1- 
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40 . For that no prior intination or,  notice was given 

to the applicant before issuing the impugned order. In 

view of the peculiar facts and circumstances and also 

considering pbyical condition of the applicant , the 

sutborities msde a poet variation and shifted him to 

Maligaon in 1994. His application I Cr permanent posting 

in the Headquarter is pendince since 1995. Therefore, 

in the j given facts and circumstances, it was nece- 

sasry on the part of the Respondents to have given 

notice or prior mt inat ion before issuance of t he 

impugned order. Issuance of the impugned order abruptly 

and without giving any prior intimation or notice is 

in violation of the principles of natural justice and 

is as such liable to be set ride and quashed. 

5 • 	For t bat t he impugned order has been issued by 

the Respondent No.4. It is iubmitted that the Respon—. 

dent No.4 is trot the competent authorIty to issue the 

said order; it is the Respondent No.3 who is competent 

to issue such order. The impugned order is, therefore 

without jurisdiction and liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 

6. 	For that on being shifted to the Headquarter 

from his Division, the applicant has also shIfted his  

family and they have b?en  residing here for the last 

about 6 years. Their child has also avaIled of the eth 

cational facilities here. They have settled down here 

-11 

and are .. .. •1 

tt44 
J7L 
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and are contInuing with their medical treatment • He 

has been medically declared incapable/unfit for 

undertaking the job of SASM in t be Railway Station. 

He ha become permanently daab1ed while saving 

railway properties. Therefore, shifting him back to 

the Division beaidc-s being uncalled for and medica].ly 

tenable , would expose the applicant to safety and 

security risk. It would dIsrupt his treatment,t hereby 

jeopardsing his safety and security. 

7 	For t hat the Respondents have displayed a 

very callous, neglIgent and apathetic attitude towards 

t he applicant. Save and except a each merit award of 

.300/- only in April, 1992 alongwith a merit certi-

ficate in respect of his coureoua act neither the 

applicant nor his wife were provIded any financial 

assistance or help by the Railway adminIstration. 

This despite the fact that the applicant made innu-

merable prayers before the authority and at one point 

time even approached the Hon'ble Prime Minister of 

India, who had instructed his office to look into the 

matter. However, no such assistance has been forthcoming. 

Due to the heavy expenditures incurred In their treat-

ment the applicant baa been ruined financially as be 

bQd to borrow money from different sources. The appli-

cant was also compelled to sell his landed propertea. 

Instead of providing bm financial assistance, the 

Respondents have on the contrary directed him t o go 

back to his Division vide the impugned order. 

80 For 04 00 
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80 	For that the applicant became permanently dis- 

abled while be was on duty. He bad not only saved 

Railway revenue and property from extremists/miscreants 

but also proved himself 85 .3 most loyal railway employee 

and a true citizen of this country by his courageous 

act. Instead of landing his actions, the authorities 

have sbiftcd him back t o bin DivIsion, completely 

overlooking the medical reports. 

9. 	For that the applicant is entitled to get ex- 

gratia payment from the Railway adminitrat ion in 

respect of the said incident as well as fInancial 

assistance for the medical expenses incurred for his 

and his wife's treatment. The failure of RaIlway 

administration in the regard in unreasonable and 

unjustified. 

10.. For that the impugned action of the Respondents 

is illegal, arbitrary, unreasonable,. most unfair and 

wholly unjustified. The Respondents have acted without 

any application of mind to the relevant factors and 

issued the Impugned order most mechanically. The 

applicant has been sibjected to an unfair treatment 

by the authority. For the ends of justice and in any 

view of the matter, the impugned order is liable to 

beset asIde and quashed. 

11. For that as this Hon'ble Tribunal bs already 

stayed.. so 

i .UAfL 	TttL  
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stayed the iipugncd order in other application, it is 

subniitted that the said benefit should also be extended 

to the applicant. 

DETThS QP TUE REMEDIES EXHAUST :- 

The applicant has subiitted representation before 

the authority. Representations have also been filed on 

his behalf. The following representatIons have been 

filed :- 

Representations dated 23-11-99, 6-12-99 9  15-12-999 

19-12-99 and 23-12-19990 

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY PILED OR PENDING WITH ANY 

OTHER COUI :- 

Tbe applicant has not filed iy ,  other,  case/ 

appUcation in any other Court/Tribunal. 

RELIEFS SOUGHT :- 
S 

Under the facts and circumstances, the applicant 

prays for the following reliefs :- 

1. 	To set aside and quash the office order issued 

by the .. 
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by the Deputy Chief OperatIons Manager(G), 

North East Prontor Railway, Maliga,Guwahati-1i 

vide Memo No.T/Staff/0$/99 dated 29-10-99 

(AiuiMxure "J'). 

Permanent posting in the NJ. Railway Headquarters 

with suitable job coiisurate with his qualifi-

cation and seniority and keepIng in view his 

physical disablement. 

P±naieiaI assistance to the applicant for the 

expenses incurred In his and his wife's treatment. 

40 	Ex-grata payment or reward to the applicant for 

his courage 0U2 and brave act in aavrig railway 

revenue from misereants/ezremists on 19-41. 

50 	Coat of the proocedizg. 

6. 	The applicant further prays that for the follow- 

ing interim relief pending dipoaal of the pro- 

sent application s- 

To stay/suspend the office 

order issued by the Deputy Cbef 

Operations Manager(), North-East 

Prontier RaIlway, Maligaon, 	-' 

- 

Guwabati . .. 

6 7J 	 DL 
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Guwabat - 11 vicle Memo No .P/Staff/. 

OS/99 dated  29-10-99 (nnexure "J") 

and/or direct the Respoident to 

allow the applicant t 0 continue at 

Central Control, Nort .-Eait Prontier 

Railway Headquartera,, Maligaon. 

XI. 
I 

PARTICULARS OP TO P0ETAL ORDER :- 

Postal Order No. 	: OG 453666 

Date 	 5-11-1999 

IL1aing Poat Office $ Guwabati G.P.O. 

Payable at 	 : Guwabati G.P.O. 

XII, T OP ENOLOBURES :- 

n index showing the particu1z of documents 

enclosed. 

VERIFICATION .. 00,00 

(qtA 
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V E R I P 1 C A P I 0 N 

I t  Shri Gunindra Ojba, Son of Late Umesk CLiandra 

Ojha, aged about 45 years, by profession service, resident 

of Qiarter No.240 B, West Got anagar, Ma1igai, Guwahati-1 1 

do hereby verify that I am the applicant in the accompa 

nying application. I am acquainte6 with the facts and 

circumstances of the Case. 'I hereby verify tbt the 

statements' macic in paragraphs I to XII are true to my 

owledge and that I .  have not suppressed any material 

fact. 

Guwabti, the 13th 	 Applicant, 

day of January, 2000. 



,. 	 . 	 .; 

. • TO WHOM ,  IT M'rCONCERN., •,.., 

t I 	 ' 	 - 	
.....'41d 	

-•- 

-This is to certify that Shri Ouninra .Ojha, 
(. 	. 	 -... ,. 

 

OASM/thekialuli..Road Railway. Station sen •f Late. TUmesh 
,Chanr Ojha..f JIarpetais .w*rkiñg at Dhekiajuli R.ai 
Station as Supervising Asstt.8tatjon Master4arâ he was 

? ba1yinJtireCy the miscreants.•.n 1.4101. evening at 
18.00 hrs. He saved the Railway, Staticn earnings 

	

- and ?r,perties. from the hands- 	miscreents layexhiiting 
his care and pr*ess. 1' 

-' 	C1- 	 .. 	 - 	 . 
[ I 	. 	 . 	 Area "Offjcr1 ' 

	

• - 	 .. P 	
' 	- 	 - - - 	

.. 	.P .R1v/Rangaara 

offifs  
q,'th• 
 F, RlyRn9,p,, Nona 

''.':-. 	 - 	 • 	.. 

-. 	 . 

:TTTY:: 
-' 	 I 	 •,, 
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I I . NORTHEAST PRO NPIER RAIlWAY 

Office of. the, 
Area Officer, 
N.E eR/Rangapara North. 

() 

N, E/1P/8, 

.2 
	Dateds the tlth.Oct/91 	 .4 .,. 

The Deputy Commissioner, 
Sonitpur, Tezpur, 
Assaxn. 

Subi. Assaultatiork on Sri Gunindra OjkL, 
SASM/Dhekiajuli Road, 

On 1,.4.91 at about IS.0 hrs. while Sri Gunindra 
Ojha, SASM/Dhekiajuji Read was on duty had. 'one to his 
Railway Quarter which is nearer to the station platform, 
was suddenly attacked by some miscreants. He was attacked 
with daaly weapons and her wife with a baby on her lap 
came to rescue Sri Ojha but Abe was also badly assaulted 
and injured with deadly weapons. The miscreants fled away 
injuring Shri Oliha, his wife and baby. They were Immediately 
shifted to Tepur Civil Hspthtal after 'iving Medical Aid 
at Dhekiajuli Civil Hospital then he was shifted to Central 
Hespital,N.P.Rajlway,flaijgaon and he is still under treatment 
there. . The matter wao efered to higher authority for n/a. 

Shri Gunindra Ojha, 8MM. showeê hiibravery and not 
allowing them to take any Railway property arid station earnings 
from the Railway StatiOn although he was severly injured. 

This is for your information please. 

AreaOjfficer, 
lvJBancsaja Nprth 

F. 	 np 

7 
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MLJISTEROF S1A1: 
(INDEPE NDEN1 CHARGE:) 

FOOD PROOF SSN1 INPI I- I RIF' 

INDIA 

Inne 	3, 

Dc a r 	S h ri 	.11. 

1 	am 	erkc]sinq 	herewith 	an appea] 	wit:h 	j 	1 
connécred' 	documents 	of. 	Shri Gurindra 	(ljha 

Supervising 	Assistant 	Stat ion Master/hekiajul : 

RoacL 	uner 	Divisional 	Railway 	Manaqe.r/.Iipurdur 

Junction, 	N.F.. 	Railway, 	requesting for 	necessry 

financial.help. 	It 	would 	be 	seen from 	the 	enclosed 

Appeal 	that 	Shri 	Ojha 	is 	a 	victim of 	extremists, 
while 	on 	duty 	and 	is 	still 	under treatmrt 	in 	'the 

All 	India 	institute 	of 	Medicol 	Sciences, Nw 	P1hi.. 

I 	shall 	.beqratefuJ. 	if 	you kindly Hive 	due 

consideration 	to 	his 	prayer. ' 

With 	regards, 	S  

You r s 	s i n 	e r p 1 y 

End 	: 	As 	above. ' ( 	TARUN GOGO!. J 

Shri 	C 	K 	Jdffer, 	Sharief, 

M i n i s t e r 	of 	Raiwys, 

Rail 	Bhavan 

NEW DELHI 

S ..  . 	 . 



'

SIUti * 

PRIME Mirisn. 
• 	 New Delhi 

July 3, 1993 

0 

- . 
	

My dear Tarun, 

I have received your letter of :;une 23, 1993 enclos-

ing a representation from Shri Gurindra Ojha seeking 

financial assi s tance for mccli cal treat u icut. 

I have instructed my office to look into this request. 

With regards, 

Yours sincerely, 

[P.V. Narasimha RaoJ 

Shri Tartin Gogoi 
Minister of State for Food Processing Industries 

• / -; 	New Delhi 

a 

ro 01 
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cffice, of te 
General N0.ESTT/CC/PTT'
N.F.RaiJway Ilaligon 

()~:5/94 

Sub:_ Joning cport 

In terms Of . DR14(P)APDJ , S OffIce order NOES/7139(T). 
dt.2/5/93, Shri GunIndraojhaSMKJj in SCals.4002300 
hs joined at Central control(Ha,Qrs )M1jgon FN of date 
against the temporary vriat±on post of 

SM from PJ dIVISIOn. vide GM(P) 8  letter Nol956/4/2pIIIypDJ 
dt.23/3/94 on nIedica1oufldS 	/ 

This is for inforrnatjcn ofall 
Ctjon p1 	 3 cocrflod and flecessary ,  

1 3  e n a r 
Mligaon 

Copy f orwp rd ,.i!d for inf or ,, nation a nd fleC6$sar actIon to 
 

l.'F & CoL; 2. 	O4pLJ 3. Sr.DoM/ )pDJ 4. DPO/7PDJ 

LPC of Shri Ojha may Plese.be sent early to SPO(T)Mjj
go  for drawing his slary. 

5 	~PAN 6, OST111 CPos of f Ice 
7, SSJj 	

concerned 

al 
Mligaon 

tvi I D 7 J-YC s/713(T) 

• 

I 
"•' 	

li••• 
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The Cnerai t13nogor 
N. P. Rai 1wcy/Mc1jqrn, 

(Through proper channel) 

$U)3 t Pr3yer for liquidatiofl of grievances on 
htlrQanithrien cjrounc3 Qrant of financial 
assistance etc. to $hri Q tn&a Ojba, 
!iz. sAsivrwRoa.,eianjun Road) under 

P)/Alipur(uar Jn of NJ.Railzay, now 
1'or1inc at 	Vc/ialigaon (Ht). 

flon'ble 51r, 

With due respect and humble stibmission I beg to 
place before you the following with .huirble prayer to 
mitigate my long outstanding grievances. I hope it will 
find a place in your broad n'ind and draw your synipathtic 
attention to iy oggrieved fanily havinç nórally deipros6ed,  
.and mentally dib1ncd on account of attacJc by extromits 
on 19491 at eround 18/00 hro at ti&daJuli voad station, 

1, 	That Sir, it is a crystal clear case of inhuman attack 
by thetrettB to.a loylitailway staff and hi ftily 
(my iailway rs. was adjacent to the i1tay station building 
Of 	jjj)j ROad 1,410re my fily consisting of wife ond a 
miior child of 7 nonths were rosidtnq) tihile on duty on 
19491, which is confirmed by the JoLnt euiry report 
aioncrith findis conducted by TIA-ZPAH and SL;I/Rzt at 29.1j..94, I am very much atoished to see that the cn<- uiry 
took 3 and half,  years, 	±eas a poor employee, 
scfety of his life, fought for the benefit *g n6t only for 
Railway admirdstration but also for the Nation, 

I hod, on many a timepreferred appeals for the 
financial assjstan,.ta but I could not understand hot IiD/ 

ai Iway vidc his letter 1o.,i1/21/1/Pt. XII dtJ'494 
to M (P)/aiiqaon stated that no application has yet been 
received from me asking financial assistance. It may also  be 
seen that the 3oard had asked clarification whether any 
risistance has since been granted to ie from the Staff 
?enefit fund. In this connection I may mention here..that I 
did not get any assistance from any respective corner, 
though I had applied for the samo previously (also LI/MJXr 
cmid to my native house and took bIgnature from me) • in this 
conte,t I may mention here that my proyer-wa 5 vory kindly 
looked into by Un'ble V11nister of State(Independent 6h axge) 
Food Pocessjn Industries, India and being aggrieved for 	01 
my appeal to the !ion'hle Minister for Railways and to Ilon'hla 
Prime inister. 	prime Xinister was very kindly gene 
through my przyer1%ckinq financial assistance for medical 
treatment and had instructed his Office to look into the 
request and the same wan conveyed to Shri Tarun Cogdi, 
tttnizter for Food Processing Industries vide Uo&bie Ptl 1 s 
letter dated July 3, 1993, But sorry to bring to your notice 
that after a lapse of 3 and half years no assistapce has yet 
been received by nie, 

N 	

(contd. • .2) 



2. 	That sir, secondtqj am bringing the matter regarding 
reimbursement of all the incurred pnditure during bonfide 
niedic1 treGtrneflt at different hospitals especially in 

• )\lIfl3/New Delhi )e1hi & flowrcth. Though Z repeitedly 
reusted for the mrne, but nothing vins paid to me, In 
thii connection Shri V,Vaieh Ie& Oflicer 	tt(Welfcrh) 

• 	flailway Board vide hi D.0.o.E(W)T3/Pl..4..4/5690 dt.7.4293 
• wntht to know for the information Of board that whether 

the entire cost vihatever X had incurred for the treatment 
Of me and my wife waø zeimbursed to we by 1. .P.ailay and 
if not so than it would be reimbOrsed from the nallway 
1irzi3ter'a Welfnro and ReliOf uhd o  Also he had requested 
to send a proposal to ?oard in the prscribed profbrrna, but 
till tody nothinq has been &ine, Sir#  you will agree that 
in these, hard dOYS  I hod to manage the cost of my prolonged 
treatment by taking loan from diforent sources and till I 
am bearing the burden of loana Even 2 had to uel. all nf 
landed, Properties v.bich lied made me hcrne1ess cath3ing iThOfl5 hardstiip toanlmun farnily rnewber. ow I im riot i • position 
to meet the 	requiremont o my family. inceze an 

• 	 devotion to duty I had to pay a heivy price for utter 
• 	negligence of the ailwy  strAffe me ove activities, to 

Some extent, forced me to an almost beggor that Sir, not 
due to foult of me. This has not only discourged my mind but 
also 'added insult to my injury. 

• 	 3. 	That; Sir, 
• 	• 	suitable rord 

activities (this 
• Administration) 

andgovt. money 
in urin my,, el 

thirdly, I being to your honour that no 
in recocnition to my boldness and coura.giou 
has already been agreed by the kailwcy 
rendering not only saving the Govt. revenue 
Whatsoever but also deprieved the extremists 

and fomily grieviously, 

4 6 	That Sr, not only at present 3 am not rrontally Ut 
and prepared for the work of,  SASM or such work but also in 

• 	futute, ?s your honour is well opprisea of the insurgent 
• 	 activities which is going on unabated in this region. If 'I 

come back to field atation againthe extremists may again 

	

H 	• 	• attempt to loot out the Govt's cash and even my life also. 
I will be gratethi if you pass a ftvourable orcer posting me • at Cd 	içjiaon or Hdars,/ra1igaon. uzder COXVligaon or 

	

• 	 C(i,%ligaon so thot iS loyolit to the Xailay administration 
like ins may receive isOlatiOn of mind and feel more encourage 

	

• 	•• 	to the safe iac1 the interest of the Covt on account of 
safety of my life and also for the life of my family. tly 

• physically handiapped wife due to insurgent activities and • 	• 	my only bclovd &uqhter want to remain altiays beside me but • 	 due to above reason it m(ly not bq psdble for them. 
• 	• 	In this COflnectjon I would also rention hero that 	• to get the meQicj old from the  my pre 	 Cetra1 Hospital t aligaon c at alin is necessary, The treatient at present 

	

• 1 • • 	• I ozn having is not available in any other X4Vijj Hospital. 
As per advise of the doctors, I may also reouire tO co A. • 	New D1hi by flCW iid thEfl. If 	 it•öttld help not only to ne but also for th iedica1 - authority for Sending me aria, my family. to Tkw L)elhi for further medical • 	tre merit (recontructjon surgery), 

5. 	That Sit, I  medical t 	ree to treat th entire lxnalida • 	
raj Period a &>sr)jtal leave as proposed by Sr.DO/ppj)J vke i 	

() it.4.1j.,95 and the same 	agreed to by /s ited iinn with the f011Ojfl( obs 	 - 

I 	-• 



"The injury wos inflicted intentionally by 
another pereon doing the course of eploymcnt. 
M er provi3ion under para 522 flI special 
disability leave may be sanctioned." 

in the above context these may not be any 
objection for granting Uospital lewe for the period of 
sickness from 20491 to 02594 (C fit certificate 
110,90 dt. 2595 iued by c/). 

That sir, under the obove circurmitances# I pray 
before you the following in 	try$ 

Z (1 ) rinmcial a iI3tance to
v(2) fleimbursoment of ineiirred ependituxe during 

prolonged bonafide meitcal treatment period 
in (Iiffcrnt hospftnlrr outeide and in MsaJn. 

-(3) itble roward/wrd in ailway toaxd level 
or headquarters level. 

• (4) suitable jbb alongwith permanent posting order 
at Xoligaon headquarters for the safety of my 
life and the life of my family. 

(5) To treat the entire bonofide medical treatment 
period from 20491 to 2.594 as flospital leave 
(with full pay). 

I pray to your humanity to redress my 
prayers as quoted oixe for which not only me but also 
my family will rorain grateful to you. I hope you will 
conidr my prayer at an early &- te. 	- 

Thanking you. 

/ 

tours faith fully, 

tfiWKI 	Ji1! 
(4inindra Ojha) 
Ex. sAsViYKJR 

Uow working t sACC4'litjao 
U, )',Railway/1ziliqaOfl. 

sit. O'4295. 

/ 
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Office of the Medical Dirtor 
Central Itpital, N.F. Railway, 
Mali gaon, Guwahati - 11 (.Assam) 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 

This is to certify that Sri Gunindra Ojha, SASH, Central 
Control, MLG aged 43 years, Male who sustained severe multiple 

injuries to his body due to attack by dacoits at DhekiajuJj Road 

in 19th April, 1991. Hand, Face, (Ia) fore arm & (L) hand were 
involved due to assault. 

In his (R) hand flexor tendons and digital nerves of ) / 

all four fingers were cevered including head of 4t.h & 5th 
metacarpele. 

He wasrcferred to Rly. Institute of Orthopaedics, E.Rly,, 

Hwrah then toCentra]. Fbitai, Northern Rly and All India 
Institute of 1 'ledical 5ciences, New Delhi. 

At AIIMS/New Delhi stace-wjse several operations were 
performed, 

Recently at Central Hospital .. N.F. Rly, Maligaon pedicle 

skin grafting was done. But, normal activity has not been re-

gain. His dis-ability has been assessed 40% loss of earning 

9,aacity for his right hand. 

He is not fit to work for SASH job in the Railway 5tation. 

N0.1V13911 (Cert.) 

(DR. D..K GI-DSE) 

SR 	M€kj& - PFICER 
Dated : 25 .02.99 	/*T, JV f• 

Oro 

I T  

ILN 

2 

4 



I 

H 
34c- r- 

flø* 	
J1,D' 

L't. 11.1U.39 

To whom it may concern 

This is to certify that Mrs. Anar Das Ojha wi Fe of' Mr. Gunindra 
Qjha, at prespt SASM/Ceiitraf Control /Maligaon a victim of Dacoity 
at Dhekiajulialong with her husband and child. 

She had been resisting to save her husband and Rly. Station 
Keys. 

There was deep cut injury to her Right fore arm antero medially 
cutting part of her right ulna, flexor tendons along with her ulner 
nerve. 

' At present her hand has developed contracture of the four 
fingers except Right thumb.There is los6 of sensation also along the 
distribution of Right ulner nerve. 

She is physically handicapped person her disability amounts to 
fifty perceiit (50%). 

1 	.-.. 
S 

(Dr. D.K. Ghose) 
Sr. D. M.O/Orthopaedics 
N.F.RJy/Maljaoi 
ti 	ta 	tj)i 

S. [MO / 

k. iint 
E 



4nnexure 

N0RTH-EP FRONTIER RAILW,AY. 

OPPICE ORDER 

hri Gunindra Ojba AIWDIJR  currently posted 

/
at Central Controi/aG in. Scale .5O0O-9OOO/- wLo 

was ordered for posting as s4/K in Scale of 

 vide DRM(P).,/APDJ's  office orders endor-

àed under No.283/5 (T) 95 dated 11-8-99 is hereby 

retained in Central Control/IVILG as ASK in Soale 

s.5500-9000/- with iiediate effect agaInst the post 

variated vlde G P)/1iIG 1 s rncmoranduiu No.E/283/108 Pt. 

VIII(T) dated 2-06990 

This issues with the apprval of the competent 

authority. 

for GENER.L MANAGER(P)/G 

• NoJ/283/108 Pt.VIII(T) IIaligaon,dated 2-09-1999 

Copy forwarded for information and necessary aCtOfl 

to a- 	. 

i) CGWILG. 
GPTIVVIVtLjG. 

DRM(P)/APW. 

Sr.DGM/APDJ. 

P,AO/APDJ 	.. 7) C8/WMLG. 8) C/Cadre. 

CRc/Cc/G 	.9) CPO/BIU Section 
10 ) Staff concerned. 

- . 	sal- Illcgible, 
2/7/99 

for GE1ERL MANAGER(P)/G. 



\ 	( 

F, 	 • £. R.i1.:to 

Office of tlio 
C,uf Operatione 11nag9r 

I1a1iLon, c.iwahti-1 1 

0fge Order 

ori&.n31 t'ioi4n5 ' 

at gentr), 	tro]Ji incli4di-np,  Oomutr 	.i 'e hereby 
re4-Gn 	,10!99. They ire to report to thrir respctive 

Ap pr,  ;M/LiG' t Qrder the fo11ozing ASIVSAWs worJUii 

	

• 	;9
Ij 9J ir 	AI/LI1G,., 

awol - 
 : 	A.WIR 

D 
 

' 	PK, ttt&, 	ASM/.APtJ-' 
5 • 	' 	S. 	 M/LM G / 

],9. Ad 	ASM/TC 
7) 	P, . 	 AI/KIR  

' 	'.Q• ASi/PPTJ  

	

S1/LMG 	 0 It / 

 PA •ASM/Aj?DJ 

	

Jl~ 
	

! a, J' 	 AsM/PIJ 

ALl pr'criou izdera of 1)o3t variation at ands O6nc91) 1  
fmnedlaVo effec t,, Thin hz.a the approvL of O0WIG. 

DY. Chief 0per..t1on a 	iaer( G) 
N.F. Rai1way,M31igaon, Gi1Ypll 

No. 	 flJ.i.on , Dated:29/10/99 

Cppy fox'warded for irrrorraation & neeeesary action to :- 

1•) 	tPMG/APW,I(R,L 1 G 
& cDM/TS1.. 

2 TRM(P)/KIR,PI LMG & T$X, 
37 DA0/IIR L.T TSK. 
4) :O(T)/f(J,G, ' 

) ?AL0AO/MLc 
COM & OFTH/IfL G 
CHC/QO/1LG 
O&'T/UL 

/Bj11 aec./MLc 
\ -Sstaff eonoerne&. 

V~\'-  -.-I 

DY. Chef Op3r'.tions innager( a) 

	

N. 	Ri1uay Ma1ir.,aon Gij 

0. 

(t o.  

- 	 t 	 f 
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Ar ci  
To 
The U9 01 Nanior(1) 
*tY.i1J4' 4 fl# 

(for IttE)tfl 01 $Eri  
L)')ir t;i, 

piirht of Cri Gunin 

art cuntn Ojhe w1io on  tluty 1!t thok1ejuU otetl on In 
MYWIPUI !ution on 190.71 at .bout 18.00 hr3o 	nq of 'IrpcoLt 
irroun11 Mm n4 tElol to snatch awwy r,,tlwiy cis,h  xuaninq thomQ thm n aM.9 of rupcea. Sri OJhr  trteti to rrotct,t tho 

fltIiy fti3ney. Thu drcOlt nttk him with sbrpan w,p,'on3. Hin 
fZihimy Qurtcrw In just tojacent the flrilwsy tstjn. H.rjny 
huo trn.1 cry his vtfc Hey. Antt tm 0jh, ruho1 to thea rpot with 
her 7 montho bcby on hor 1tpn. Tho 4icit nrcLini1y hit thcn 
with shr,on wopon. A@ ii re3ult both of thc!m were crion81y 
InjurcA aM I 1Mc41rte1y horp1t41soi both of thc roriw4 
trctnont at lifforant HOptt11B for ## pretty ionç tirrs I'etnq 
Alrectorl by RitIwa,y Palici4 Authorities, or othnrwit, 

ri Ojhr, to r'i, vor ~lnq in Contrr1 C'nr,1C 1,  lie  hen 
h,o0 me4ic011y 4eto0riei fr the po,t nf AN by 	1 /0rth',/ Pf L( ckM 40% how v,n550u1 as Losø of 	rtnc cpc1ty to ti nn'i 
50 	of irninr epctty in cn of his 'tfi. Oth of thi 

'wo been .ti1t muf f etrinj duo to IfaiXtiple ifljur$T. 
)0ti1 particul s , rry of injtiiry, t 	tc'nt tin i c. nro 

qiv'n bilow for corrcet oppreciat , i'. 
I • fliu of the pioyu p 	(hinindra OJh 
29 0tcntion $ 	 now 	ktn 	t Ccintri ontr1/J 

t1ncx 1(1.!.94. 
. 1! P tCP M n1 t 1mc of 	ci4m 	on 19,4.M tt 	 )M hz, 

6. Uture of injury s -Grlav iou vv ltlple cit Injury h'n1, fcc, 
L/LQr 	!1/áNi tel cut r C ;ifl.i in1 
(ll(7fttf4 tierveis Of ,11 fotur Inr 'ro 
cQV4 in1.u4jr; howl Of 4th zn Sth it'tt 
cv'ph!u b0fl?L3. 

1.tt.r0LCt by rhrp 'eEPOn Isi ,  tP 	c1tit 
tihito on duty & 	ktul I Pm 
trtiono ivn1 	11r rui.in, Ivt, 

PrOPCtti4n ftiOfll tho hw1 	tPic 	ro4t7tn, 

..2 

/ 

PR 
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S. Rrino of injurel tid1y naxs ris. iner nne ojh&;jfe, Mien 
• 	 .Ptlyam.tta Djha(momr daughter 

.cjc4 novon w3nths pt that time) 
$ 	Cut ni1tip10 Injury at brci11izy 

irOi, chuck. R/fro LLm jurt 
,ove the wriot cut inic.rnir1iig, 
nn4 rinj fin;or, H/hrii nerve 
cut injury. 

thilil. 	Only cut inJuLy n'r c'yr hti.: 
flflr) nOt%t, 

6. Ile4icnl tontnrnnt t&un; 
flirne of Hospitpi 	 - 	•, 	_____ Timo 

- -- - 
- _L - 	 -- - 

1) 	P11oki4juli R1th Unit 	 11.1 1 91 	 20.00 
'ezpur Civil Uopitl 	 19.1.91 
Ccntrj }ipite'1/?uc 	 21.1.91 
Orthrpm4jc,E.Rly.1 .1I1it/ca1 	2.5.71 	1.6.11 
tinrthorn R1y/11DL5/0I,415pjtj 	0.4.92 	29.402 
Morthern Aly/NDLS 	 17.8.92 	10.1).92 
AI1M!/iiDy,t 	 11.1.93 	24..93 
it 000i I4oelth Hospltj 	260.0 	130909E 
fliput(s1f) 
cintr1 ??osptto1/M;,C(Ce1f) 95-96 3 ntirges p1rntic operntion 

dono by CU/LG. ft?1 	ein_cy 	
tI 

 

P4r.a.Ojh(o1f) 	409 (forty percont) 
Krt. A. Ojhn(wifa).. 50% (Fifty percent) 

asavasa-1by r.D O/( H0/cll/)ILG 1t. 906.99 nni 11.10.99 
reipectively. for G.Ojhe countorsjcjned by MO/clI/MLO & 
eip:'rov.ed by.aD L(3,)4q. 

0. Occ1toorisoj for the job of 8MM By 8c.DM0A)rtlio/Q1/}4L0. 
94 Dote of oppojntmc 	3.1475 es 
10. 0onoj Qu1jfiCOtjoD.$ fl.A. 

You ore requested t. t&ce nppcopriato stqs In this mottr f$ 

	

• 	for absorption of sri Cjhein.oppropnioto qrneie & vc10 in trun 
Of flnilwoy Doorda.I.gtte 	(No)/x/s6/1u,'3/9) (1Ot(I 2994.99. 

Yours fa)hAz1ly. 

: 	

RARHM. DAS CUPTh ) 
• 	 •• 	CiEflr ecnmny 

	

• 	ColV t) $ 	 - t - 	 •• 

1. CMD/1%113 (for ótt€rntion of DrO.c.JLju • The rronont conlit ion of Sri 0Jha, and hie Lfa.ere itetoI below for his kinn ectton 

c,y!ijtfd,n 	Selfi. R'}f.inj tour fingers become stiff intivo 
•• • 4.painfs1. 

WifsI4 50Ya re.psin in cut. injury of 'beM mrtinly 
ulner nrvo flexor tondong and eU fingers 
bccomø insctivi end fl/hnn?i all ftnqer 
developed contrticture. 

ictMvç $ For beth Mz. & Mrs. OJhm require still im( fcw) 
sittinq of our ory(recontr'tjvo nurqery) for ton!onn 
oni nOtVo groftini to qt o r sonl?bly unoful 

• 	WhoM for cch. 

LI 

Contd.. .....3 
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c.ry to $. 

2. CO4/N .rRiy/l' ,d içnofle They rc Lo oqtectO1 t tnk 	ppr'()pri 1 t 0  

3, 	
1qj;nJ 	

cU'n n the mnttaro 
jy/ t  

YOUE fiLth1I1Yv 

r 	t¼11 t(;IrLI 

H • 	• fl/\flU\Y / : o 
pNP)J. 

CoPy to - 
Sri Guninlra OJh ç, V 

SecrOthrY//M 

S ECRTi\RY. 

U 



/ 	 The General Manager, 
NJ. Railway 

Mali gaon, Qiwahati-li 	 7 

Subject * Prayer for liqujaatj of grie_ 
vances on humanitarian ground, 
suitable job along with permanent 
Posting at Maljgaon H.L. etc. 
(Victim of miscreants activity). 

HOn*ble Sir 

With due respect and hunbie submission I beg to 
place before you the following with hunt)le prayer to mitigate 
my Outstanding grievances-1 hope it will find a place in 

your board mind and draw your sympathetic attention to my 

aggrieved farnjly having morally depressed and mentally 

disbalanced on account of attack by miscreants. 

That Sir, it is a crystal clear case of inhuman 
attack by the miscreants to a loyal Railway staff and his 

 
family, while on duty my husband as a Station Master at 
L)hekjajuji Road Station (Rangiya.....pangp 	North Section) 
on 19.4.91 at around ie.00 Hrs a gang of miscreants 

surrounded him and tried to snatch away Railway cash - 

'earning to some thousands of Rupees, Sri G. Ojha tried 
to protect the Railway money as he refused to give the 

keys of the Iron Safe of the Station. The miscreants 

attacked him by sharpen weapong• l -learing hue & cry, 
Mrs. Anar Ojha (wife) rushed to the spot with 7 month-. 
baby on lap, the miscfeants mercilessly hit with 

sharpen 
weapons. As a result, both were seriously injureci and 
became unconscious Thus 
Govt , he saved the Railway revenue, 

Peopertj from the hands of the miscreants at 

the cost of his life, which is confirmed by the joint 

enquiry report along with findings conducted by TI and 
SLWI/Rp on 29.11.94. I am very much astonithed to see 

that the enquiry took 3 and half years, whereas a 

poor emPloyee ignoring safety of his life, fauçjht for 
the benefit not only 

 for railway - lminIstraUon but 
also for the nation. 

That both 
of us were Shifted to Dhekiajulj Health 

Unit, then shifted to Tezpur Civil Fbspjtal and then to 
Central Hospital for treatment that the treatmext continued 

for a very Petty long time since injuries both - Mr. G.Ojh,a 

Contd ... 2 
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and Mrs. Anar Ojha were grievious. He was referred to lUy 

Institute of Orthopaedics, E.Rly, Fbwrah, then to Central 

Hospital, Northern Rly (both) and AIIMS/New Delhi. Three 

stages of Reconstructive 5urery done by CND/NLG in the 

year 1994-95, at Central lbspital/Maligaon. Ulner nerve 

cut injury severe Pain suddenly admitted into Good Health 

1-Jospital, Dispur (wife) operated by Prof • D. K. Chang Yakati, 

in the period from 26 .7.98 to 	15/8/98. We require still 

few more sitting of surgery for tendons and nerves grafting 

to get a reasonably useful Rt. hand for each. My husband 

was fit for light duty job arranged by CMI) and COM/MLG at 

Central Control, Nallgaon after prolonged Medical treat-

ment. Since 10.5.94, he is still working at Central 

Contral/Maligaon office. 

That his chance of promotion caine and he was 

promoted in scale of Rs.5500-9000/_ as SASH by his parent 

Division and posted in the APDJ Division. But considering 

his physical incapabilities, he was retained at Naligaon 
0 	

in the Central Control by variqting a post. 

That the Medical Authority on 5.6.99 issued a 

certificate declaring him unfit to work as SASH and also 

declared that he lost his earning cap&ity to the extend 

of 40% (forty-percentage). 

That as I understand, the Chief Operations Manager/ 

Ma.ligaon has passed order to transfer him to parent Divn, 

to work as SASM, which job he cannot do because of his 

incapability to handle the operational job due to 4 fingers 

of his Rt hand has lost due strength of holding/handling 

any operational equipments. In view of the above circums-

tances, I shall pray to your good office to kindly allow 

him to continue in the Central Control permanently, since 

the jobs to some extent suit his present health condition 

and or absorb him in the alternative job of corrnercial 

Inspector in the indicated grade - due vacancies against 

&irect recruitment quota are available and he has the 

requisite qualification for holding such a position. 

He is not mentally fit and prepared for the 

work of SASH or such work but also in future. As your 

honour is well apprised of the inargent activities which 

is going on unabated in this region.. If he came back to 

Contd ... 3 
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field station again the miscreants may again attempt to 
loot out the Govts cash .ven his life also. 50 that a 
loyalist to the R.ly administration like him may receive 

isolation of mind and feel more encourage to the safe-guard 

the interest of the Govt. on account of safety of his life 
and for the life of my family. I Mrs. Anar Ojhà (wife of 
Mr. G. Ojha) physically handicapped (involved with incident) 
I have 50% loss of earning capacity (Rt hand) and my only 
beloved daughter wants to remain always beside him. 

Your kind intervention is necessary so that 
he can Permanently settle in a particular position to lead 
my family life with grace and dignity. 

I an enclosing herewith the certified copies of 

relevant documents for your ready reference as Annexure. 

Lastly, I pray to your humanity to redress my 

prayer as quoted above for which not onlyme but also my family 

will remain grateful to you for ever. I hope you will 

consider my prayer at an early date. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

Date * 

• 	End: As stated above 

fV[.I1llw\_ 
(Mrs. AnarOjha) 

Wi;fe of 
Mr. Oinindra Ojha, 
Ex SASM/DKrn, now working 

at Central Control/IiLc. 
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To 	- 

The fbn'ble Railway Minister, 

Govt. of India, 

Rail Bhawan, NEW DELHi. 

11 

Subject * Prayer for liquidation of long 
outstanding grievances on humani- 
tarian ground(victim of miscreants' 
activity). 

Ref 	: My husband Sri Cinindra Ojha, 
ex SASM/Dhekiaju].j Road under DRI"V 
APDJ of N.F. Rly. Now working as 
SASr'VCentral Control/Maligaon 
applications sent to GM/N.F.Rly on 
6.12.95 and 5.6.96 and my applica-
tion through CWASSAM on 26.2.96 a:nd 
6.12.99. 

Respected Madam, 

1 have the honour to state that I, being wife of 
Sri Oi*jindrà Ojha ex SASN/Dhekjajuij Road, Now working at 
Central Control/Maljgan, N.P.Rly. At the very outset, I beg 
appology for encroaching your valuable time to look after my 
husband's long outstanding grievances, as you are the Supteine 
head of the Railway family. I could not get any response from 
anywhere, though I repeatedly prayed on many occasions to 
different officials. Now I have decided to place my grievances 

before your honour and I hope I shall get justice from you 

and we the suffering members of this family will survive 
Peacefully in the remaining days of life with your blessings. 

That Madam at around 18.00 hours of 19th April,91, 

while my husband was on duty as SM/Dhekiajuli Road Rly station 
of Alipurduar .b Division (Rangiya_Rangapara North Sec.) was 
attacked by some miscreants who caine to with arms to snatch 
the Govt. revenue but he was morally so strong that he refused 
to hand over the JCey's of Iron Safe of Rly Station where station 
earnings were kept. Being deprived of the money, the miscreants 
mercilessly tortured my husband. Not only that but also on inc 
and even they did not spare our child of 7 months, reailting 
in grievously injured to us. After prolonged medical treatment 

in different hospitals in Assam and outside of Assain, we got 

new life by God's grade but we became handicapped physically 

and eco-nomicaj.iy. During treatment, we had to spent a lot 
of money apart from Rly side. Even we had to sell our landed 
properties and ultimately we are almost depending only on the 
meagre amount of my husband's salary which is not sufficient. 

Contd ... 	2 



The inhuman attack was confirmed by a Departmental Enquiry 

conducted by TI and SL1rI/R&AN and report submitted by then 

after lapse of 3½ years. It is a matter of great regret 

that the enquiry took such a long time to prove the case, 

which was known to all the people of the area as well as 

N.F.Rly Aninistration. But though repeated appeals were 

made by my husband and myself to mitigate the grievances, 

no body lends his ears to his appeal. Even our I-bn'ble 

PM being aggrieved of the fact conveyed to Sri Tanin Gogoi, 

Ec Itinister fox kood Processing and using, India, that 

my huand's prayer was gone through by him and had ins 

tructed him again to look into the request vide his letter 

dated Jily 3rd, 1993. But till today even I-bn'ble PM'S 

instruction was not looked into. 

After prolonged medical treatment, my husband.  

was fit for light job arranged by CMD and COr'/LG at 

Central Control. Since 10.5.94 he is still working at 

Central Con.trol/Maligaon FJs Office and our treatment is 

goingon. 

That his chance of pz:ontion came and he was 

promoted in Scale of Rs.5500-9000/- as SASM by his 

parent dlvi sion and posted in 4he APDJ Division • But con-

sidering his physical incapabilities he was retained at 

Ma.ligaon in the Central Control by variating a post thtt 

the medical authority on 5.6.99 issued a certificate 

declaring him unfit to work for job of SASM and also 

declared that he lost his earning capacity to the extent of 

40°4 (forty percentage) and 50% assessed in favour of me for 

our right hands. (Physically handicapped) 

That as I understand, the chief Operations 

Nanager,/Maligaon has passed order to transfer him to parent 

division to work as SASZ"l which job he cannot do because of 

his incapability to handle the operational job due to 
4 (four) fingers of his right hand have lost due 

strength fox holding/handling any operational equipments. 

In view of the above circumstances, I shall pray to your 

good office to kindly allow him to continue in the Central 

Control permanently, since the jobs to some extent suit his 

present health condition and/or absorb him in the alternative 

Contd •.. 3 * 
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• I 	 suitable job of COiLL1CLCia1 Dejjct. isc  he has the rcuisite 

qualification for holdifly such a position. 

He is not mentally fit and prepared for the work 

of 5AM or such work but also in future. As your honour is 

• well aprjsed of the insurgent activities which is going on 

unabated in this region. If he comes back to a field 

station a(J ain, the miscteants may again attempt to loot out 

the Govt. cash even his life also. So that a loyalist to 

the Railway Administration like him may receive isolation 

of mind and feel more encourage Y) the safeguard the inte- 

• 	 rest of the Govc. on account of ,  sarety of his life nnd for 

• 	 the safety of my family. 

Your kind intervention is necessary so that he 

can permanently settle in a particular position to lead my 

family life 'ith grade and dignity and may require medical 

treatment in futures, 

That madau, ultimately my appeal before you with 

the following — 

Posting order in Rlv Fkid t.rs with suitable job 

cornmensu r a;e to hi a qualification. 

Suitable reward/at.ard in Rly Board's level if not 

national level to boost his morale to my husband and inakc an 

instance to others. 

Financial Assistance to my husband to boost his 

morale as well as to make the loss (it may be a drop of water 

in the ocean) as no x(jr?.t tia was sanctioned to huim uud to me, 

Re-Imbur sement of incurred expend! ture_during 

prolon()cc1 bonailde meujcal treatment period as not fully met 

by the_Riy Administration. 

That Madam, being a house wife and mother of a 

minor child, 1 beg to ple before you my appeal and may hope 

that your sympathy may bring a happy arid prosporios life o 

us. For your act of kinuness, we can pray to a.Lmighty for 

your peieethl lire. e cannot do anything iuoxe and solely 

understand that thcre"is some one who can hear the oors and 
solve the prdblans. 

• 	'thanking you, I am awaiting Lox sOillethifly good 
from 

Thanks arc ag,Un, 

Date ; 15/12/99 

'iours faithfully, 

AI)7 —D/V )  (ojl) 
(Suut, Anax Das (Ojha) 

ti1ife of bri Gunindra Ojha, 
Ex SA DkJR, tow working at 

Central COneQ1 'Maligaon. 
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t: U/t/MLG/99, 	 19.12.99 

To 
The Cner1 14 nnel er(P) 

tjii 	 (for attention of Sri ..00dCFU/1). 

"err Sir, 
S4 plight of Sri CunindrR Ojhn, At4/i)hokiajulj 
RopM U n er TJ RM ( P) /APJ. 

Rf This OffJOIJ lettOr of evcn nunter e1iitcA 23.11.99. 

Apropos my VlenbonIc tlk with yor on 1.12.99 fw to in 
COfltiUptljDfl to this OfPico lettr citel 	ve I hvo to lriv your 
attention to 'Pra 3 of your lctter NO,12O4121(P)t.I1 'atc'i.21.11.99 
a1rso1 to'  

Sri. Ojha sho'j1 h,re been rewarie'1 for his heroic deed. 
T na t.  ^rl h Ic fclng ll soits of d1fflcu1tic, ke was itdtn the 
Centrj Cor$o1 r't ?vff7,  for 	1cntry job. 15vt e is been shunted 
from Centrpl Control. He hs been riecleirel 	cteoricd and witinq 
for hsorpt ion. 

He hiusclf M his rife are still sufferinq due to the 
incident at )heeaju1i Sr,~ tion while he 	on duty, hilc svin9 1 .ty. 

h ho OtIrl his wife was attncked with surpon seaon by the miscreants 
and hth f them recc'jvi severe injury ani still øri Ojha did not 
part pith the R!y.Cash. 

The Rly.3oird vide their letter D.c;. Letter 1r,P()93 U44/ 
5680 dtei 7.12.93 ndlros zerl to Dy.CPO,/.IRfrL..c; hd hEld that all the 
expenituro for the treati'.nt of him n4 his vjfc will be borne by 
N,?.Riy. But r1 OJha  hi to bcr the cost of t reatment of his will 
by himself, 

ti- ince, the ontlre episode is dIrectly rtited to his heoric dcc 
to svo fUy.cash, this cse need due eijhtie and nsioratjon in 
re"mrct of the cost of tra-tment as well as for his absorption in 
alternative cte-iory. 

Y- u rr faithfully. 

V 
(WeH71,11 0/iS GUPTA ) Copy to tho:. 	 GtWfl,fiCpET_Ry. 

The C!i' 	'icl 	 is P180 
ritc to take etepir for re-iursomnt "f blio co't o treatment 
of wife , -n-I Sri Gnin1rs OTha snI for her furthm'r treatment. 

Yurr faithfully, 

O 
I(/PcUDU. 

Cony to 	SecrCtry/NFRJ'U/ML;(2 copier'). 

GNiAL EcuTRY. 
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Anuexure "0" 

To 

The General Manager(P) 
NJ. Railway, 
aligaon, Guwahatl - 11. 

Sub :- Prayer for decategoried for the 

job SASM (victim of micereante 
activity on medical ground.) 

Ref:-. MD/OH Office N.F. Railway/ 1G vide 
Cert±f!eate No.40 a Sr. DMO/Ortbo/ 
CWG Utht Ocrtifcato No.11/139/I 
(Cert) dated 25-2-99 counteraigned 
by MD/OH/1G and approved by CMD/,G 
dated 5-6-99. 

E.ocpoctecl Sir, 

//ith due reepect and humble iubmicaon, I beg 

to place before you the following with humble prayer 

to 9i'igate my trouble. I hope it will find a place 

your mind and draw your cyinpat betc attention to 

my aggrieved family having morally depreced and mentally 

diebalance on account of attack by miacreantz. 

That Sir, while I was on duty SM at Dhekiajul 

Road Station in RNY-RPAN 8eeton on 19/4/91 at around 

18000 bra a gang of miscreants surrounded ins and tr!ed 

to Snatch away Railway Cab rumiing some tboueands of 

Rupees. I tried to protect the Railway money. The mis-

creante attacked me with dea6ly/barpen weapons. As my 

Railway Quarter was just adjacent the Railway Station, 

O-j 

bearing .. 
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hearing hue and cry, nr wife rushed to the spot with 7 

(seven) months baby on her laps. The miscreants mer-.' 

cilessly bit t born with sharpen weapons. As a renult,. 

we all had got grievously injuries and immediately 

bonpitalsed with the help of local people and received 

treatment at different hèspitals for a petty long time 

being directed by Railway Medical authorities in ksam 

and outside Assain.. 

After prolonged Medical treatment, I was fit / 

for light job recommended at arranged by 0ID/MLG & 

CO/IG at Central 0ontrol/MIG. $ince then 10-5-94 9 1 

am still working at 0C/I1LG HQ with IDJ pay drawn under 

GM(P) MEG. and our treatment is going on. 

That irrr chance of pr omot ion came and I via s 

promoted in the scale of Rs.5500-.9000/-. as SASM by n 

parent division and posted in ADJ Division. But con-

sidering ir physIcal inoapabilities I was retained at 

Maligaon in the Central Control by variating a post. 

That 8ir, Medical Authority on 5-6-99 issued a 

Certificate declaring me unfIt to work for job of 

8A8M and also declared that I had lost my .  earning 

capacity to the extent of 40% ait 50% assessed in 

favour of my wife for our right hands I was In sick 

list with effect from 29-10-99 (A/N) under I/c Sr.DMO 

O.P.D. vide my RMC Unfit Cert. No.91/61 dated 30-10-990 

- 	 .Tbt .. .. .• 



That as I imcleretand, the Chief Operations 

Ma.nage/IG has passed order to transfer ms to parent 

Division to work as SASM whcb job I cannot do because 

of my incapability to handle the operational job due 

t o 4 (four) fngera of my Right hand have lost due 

strength for holding/handling any operational equipe.-

mnents. 

In view of the above circumstances, 1 shafl 

pray to your good office to kindly allow me to continue 

in the Central Control permanently. Since, the job to 

some extent suit my present health condition and/or 

absorb me in t he alt e mat ve j ob of c oerc ia]. Inspect or 

in the indicated grade due vcanc1es against direct 

reornitment quota are available as I have the requisite 

qualifications for holding such a position. 

Your kind intervention is necessary, so that 

I can permanently settle in a particular position to 

lead my family life wt b grace and dignity and may 

require médicl treatment iediately in future. 

Thanking you, I. am awaiting for something 

good from you. 

Thanks once again. 

Yours faithfully, 

8d/.. thinindra Ojha, 
Ex,8âSM/DICJR 

Date23-12-99 	 Now working at OC/Maligaon 
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ñ The Central Administr'ative Tribunal 
GUWAUATI BENCH GUWAIIATI 

ORDER SHEET 

APPLICATION NO. 	 OF 199 

I 	 n .  

\pplicant(s) 	 cxS . 

•cspondcflt(S) 	1tALk 
/ 	

ci", 

ucate for Applicant(s) 	/ A'. 	1 2( 	?• (• 

.Jvocate for Respondent(s) 

im 

15.11.99 present.: ijon'ble MrJUStiCe D.M.BarUah. 
vice-Chairman and 
Hoflblé MrG..Saflgiyifle 

l Administrative Member. 

Application is admitted. Issue 

usual notice. 

'List on 16.12.1999 for written 
C. 

atatement and urther orders. 
• 	 l' 	 ' 	 ' 	 1 
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contd . . 
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O.A. J51/99 	• 

Ntcs of. the Registry 	I 	D,tc 	 Order of the Tribuna' 
.................- 

15.11.99 	. Mr N.Dutta,learned Sr.counsel fcr 

the applicants prays for an interim 

order staying the operation of Annexure-

F order dated 29.10.99. Heard Mr J.L. 

zarkar,1earned Railway counsel.,who has 

opposed the prayer. On hearing the 
counsel for the parties the Annexure-F 

order datd29.10.1999 .13 susperded 

until further ordert3. insofar as it 

relates to the applicants. 

Sd/ VICC CHAIRfIAN 

iin (iurit) 

• 	,•• 	. 

Ccrtifled to )c true Cny 
flfi 

tVt 
(I AdmW 6 1 4t1f 	tbr4 

)cncb 

'H 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVETRIBIJNAL 
nt  

GDAHATI BENCH :: GUWAHATI 	 Ott 

O.A. No. 20  OP 2000 

iri Gunindra Ojha. 

.... •.•..  aplicant 
Versus- 

1 • North East Prontier Railway 

Naligaon. 

Chief Operations Manager, 

N .P. Railway, Maligaoñ. 

Chief Personnel Officer, 

NJ, Railway, Maligaon. 

Deputy Chief Operations Manager, 

N.P. Railway, Maligaon. 

5 • Divisional Railway Manag, 

Alipurduar Junction Division, 

N .P • Railway, Alipurduar, 

iest Bengal. 

• AND' 

LTHE MATTEM OF 

written Statement for and on behalf 

of the respondents : 

The answering respondents most respéctthlly beg 

to Sheweth as under 

I • 	 That, the answering respondents have gone through 

the copy of the application filed by the applicant and have 

understood the contents thereof. 



Of 

%gq1 

2 • 	That, the application wffers for want of valid oauee 

of action and rht for filing the application 

That, the application is not mat aijcj maintainable 

in its present form and Is fit one to be dism.tesed in limine. 

That ,  the application is premature 

That, the application suffers from defect of not making 

Union of India as a 	the case. 

That, save and except those averments in the application 

which are borne on records, or those which are admitted specifi 

cally hereunder, all other avermenta of the applicant as made 

in the application are denied herewith and the applicaL is 
put to strictest proof of same. 

7 • 	That, for the sake of brevity, the meticufus denial of 

each and every statements as made in the application has been 
avoided and the respondents have been advised to confine their 

remarke only on those points which are material and relevant for 

the purpose of decision in the case. 

8. 	
That, with regard to avermente at Paragraph Y11 of the 

application it is to state that the applicant belongs to the 
Alipurduar Division of the N.F. Railway . It is not correct 
that he was appointed initiallyaspervising Assi8tant Statkn 

taster 
( in short S.A.) in the Alipurdaar Division of the 

N .F. Railway . It is to state herein that the applioan,t while 

working as Assistant Station }laster in Dhakiaju]..j Railway Station 

( ASM/DKJ in short ) in scale Re. 14 00-23 00/ joined at the 
Central Control ( Head Quarters )/ Maligaon Ofl 9.5.94 against 

the temporary variation post of the ASM from Alipurcluar Junction 

purelya specific temporary period • The avernnjents 

of the applicant which are not borne on records are hereby 
deified. 

4 
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That,with regard to averments at paragraph VI.3 to VI.15 

of the application only those averments it is submitted that 

which are borne on reord or are speoif&cally admitted hereunder 

are admitted. In,corinection it is also to state herein that the 

applicants case always received sympathetic consideration which 

could be covered within the extant rules and within ambit of 

the permissible sanottoned cadre of the railways in different 

offices. By wayof a temporary variation of 1(one)post of ASM 

/temporarily 

k].ipurdaar Junction Division the applicant was acoomodated 

 in the Headquarter offices/Central Control) at 

/ 

	

	
igaon • A the applicant was posted at the Central Control 

office on temporary basis he was holding his lien in his parent 

Organisation and Division at Alipurduar Junction and his fUrther 

service pro spectt and promotional avenue is from in the line of 

Assistant Station Master side' Question of his permanent 

absorption in the Central Control Office at Maligaon Headquarters 

or in any other offices does not arise In the circumstances 

of the case. 

That, wittregard to avermerits at paragraph VI .16 

of the application, it is stated nothing are accepted except 

those which are borne on records. In this conneotton it is 

submitted that as his turn of promotion in his parent organi-

sation in scale Re. 5500-9000/- came as per his avenue of 

his parent cadre and parent division, i.e. Alipurduar Junction 

division, promotion order for postigg iiini against higher grade 

post in the Alipurduar Division was isated by the Divisional 

Authorities i.eo his employer. kowever, on fUrther consideration 

he was allowed to remain as a stop gap arrangement in Central 

Control, Mailgaon in scaLe s. 5500-9000/- for some more tern-

porary perioè against the post, variated vide GM(P)/Maligaon's 

-3- 
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memorandum No 3/283/1C3/Pt.VIII(T) dated 2.6.99. 
	03 i. R%Y I t3 

A copy of the offIce order No. E/283/1 Ge/Pt .vIIi() 

dated 2.7.99hs already been annexed as Annexure-I to the 

application will reflect about it. 

It is also to state herein that as the tenure cfi' 

temporary variation of the said post for 6 months from Alipurduar 

Junction Division also has expired on January 2000, the ±\xrther 

operatbon of the Alipurthar Junction Divieion'e post at Maligaon 

Railway Headquarter office ( which is not titbin the ix Juria-

diction of Alipurduar Junction Divislon ) is not possible 	under 

rules and on consideration of sanctioned cadre of the Division 

.A copy the memorandum No. 3/283/1 C8/p't .VIII(T) loose 

dated 2/6.7 .199 issued by the G M(P) N .P. Railway, Maligaon 

showing variation of post of AM In scale Ra. 55 001000/.. from 

Alipurduar Junction Divi8iofl for a period of six months from 

date of operation is annexed hereto as Anneiure-I. 

Itirther, it is submitted that 	such post variation 

of one division's post to another etc* resorted to for expeoptio-

nal cases fr temporary period cannot be made 	on permanent 

basis. As the staff belongs to Alipurduar Junction Diviøion, 

his .trther avenue of promotion lies in his own cadre in that 

Diyi1o. 

110 	That, with regard to averments at paragraphs VI.17 

to VI.20 of the application it is submitted that none of the 

averments as 	made in those paragraphs are admitted except 

those which are borne on records, or are specifically admitted 

hereunder • It is admitted that an office order dated 29.1  0.99 

was issued by the Deputy Chief Operations Manager (Goods), 

N iF. Railway whereby the applicant along with 10 others working ' 
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Central Contró]. Maligaon and Computor Cell-at Maligaontc 

were spared on 2.9' 10.99 with order to report to their res-

pective original. Divisions like Iwnding, Katihar, Aiipu'duar 

Junction division etc. ( Copy of that Office Order dated 

29.10.99 annexed as Annex.ire - J to the application ) 

As regards the contention of the applicant that 

he was surprised and taken a-back by issue of such office 

order dated 29.10.99 it is submitted that such allegations 

are not correct and hence .admitted especially in view 

of the fact 	that in response to his previous prayer/ 

répresentatjôn before the Railway Authorities for retaining 

him at Mali eto, the applicant was clearly intimated under 

Maligaon letter No. /283/1 Ce/pt .VIIX () 
lo ,Ø dated 3.12.98 that it would not be possible to promote 

kttm and also retain him at Maligaon • The relevent extracts 
put 

from that letter are also,%herejn below for ready perusal. 

4- 

" It is not Possible Ito promote 

/ Sri Ojha and alec retain him at Maligaon 

in view of the cadre Position. Either 

Sri Ojha has to reftee promotinn and 

continue at Central Control in his 

\existing post ey . carry out his trans-

fer order to APIATDIvIsIon , 

can however, suggest to 

S,. DOM/APDJ to post Sri Ojha in. 13engal 

area or any Other region If he chooses 

to move on promotLo'. 

It is submitted that in view of cadre poàitjon the 
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rtik. circumstances of the case,hie present submission to álloI'i' 

to continue at Central Control, Naligaon permanently a to absorb 

him In. alternative job 

order dated 29.10.99,c 
ct 

In terms of 

or will drawing the 	aforesaid office 

mnot be agreed to • 
r 	 L* 
the a.fwr.esaid reply of the Railway 

Administration under letter dated 3.12.98 it was for him to 

decide either to refuse the promotion and continue at Central 

Control in his existing scale R. 5000-8000/- or carry, out the 

Alipurdtaar Junction division in his parent organ isation. How-

ever, it is to mention herein that in the aforesaid reply dated 

3.12.98 it was also made clear that it would not be possible to 

promote 	him and retain, him at ?laligaon in view of Cadre 

position ad that Railway Administration shall endour to 

poet him ml Bengal area or any other region if he chooses to 

move on promotion.. 	
- 

.L 	 ---& 

A copy of tb said letterNo. 3/283/1/Pt.yIII(p) 

Loose dated 3.12.1998 is annexed hereto as Armexure-Il. 

irther, his posting at Maligaon was only for a 

temporary period by way of variation of post of Alipurduart 

Division and be has Cqj5 
no right for retention at Maligaon 

over any post. 

12. 	That, with regard to the averments at paragraph VI.21 

of the applicatjon it is submitted that the contentton of the 

applica, to the effect that the office order dated 29 .1 0.99 

has not yet been given effect to, cannot be adnhitted.he appli-

cant has already admitted in paragraph 18 that he had reported 

sick from 30.10.99 and joined on 28.1 .2000 with medical fit 
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fit certificate No. 31/61 issued by Sr. DM0/IC/0PD/JW1G Dated 

28.1 .2000 wbthout carrying out the transfer order • It is 

also to submit herein that as the matter is subjudice before 

the Hon 'ble Tribunal no fUrther orders have also been passed 

by the respondents in this case, until fUrther orders of the 

Hon'ble Tribunal. 

13. 	That, with regard to avernienta at paragraph 22 of 

the application it is submttted that the Hon'ble Tribunal has 

already disposed of the 04 No. 351/99 and dismissed the appli-

cation after 	due hearing of the application. 

A copy of uhich of the Hon'ble Tribunal order in 

November, 2000 is annexed hereto as Annexure 111. 

ow 	14. - That, as regards the grounds and 'prayer 	made 
at paragraph VII and I of the application, it is submitted 

that in. view of the fact aiid merit of the àaae and in view 

of the submj3asjofla of the respondents herein above, neither 
the grounds as 	ut forward at paragraph VU of the appli- 

cation are sustainable ,nor,  the relief as sought for by the 

applicant are admissible. 

15. 	That, all  the actions taken in the case are quite in 
consonance to the rules and procedures in vogue and also as 

admissible under rules and all actions are quite legal, 

valid and proper and have been taken after due application of 

mind and thorogh investigation in to the case and also as the 

merit and fact of the case demanded and there has been no ille- 

ga1tv, irregu laity or arbitrarj.ries in the case. 



16. 	That, the respondents crave leave 01 the Hon'ble 

fribunal to permit it to file additional written statement 

if found necessary,for the ends of justice. 

170 	That, it is ibmitd tbat..der the fact and cir- 

curnstances of the ease and legal in frmti as aentioned herein 

• before, the application is not maintainable and ' isalso liable 

to dismissed. 

VERIPICATION 

I,i 

aged about t years son of LQJ 	 I 
A-- 

at present working as 	' b 
 

of the North East Prontimer Railway do hereby state that what-

ever have been wbniitted at paragraph 	 - 

is to true to my knowledge and those made at paragraphs ,9,1o, ik 

are true to my information as gathered from records 

of the case which I believe to be true and the ii rest are my 

bumble aibmise1os before tIe Hon'ble Tribunal. 

fOra half of 

respondents. 

ch1t PeTsOflfl 
01fCP(j\) 

1 . Rly, I MIi9tc. 
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/ To-" 

ri GinLnc1ra OJha, 
SA/CC/110 	

Tk-- 	C 	C -J 
Sa b* Prayor for posting at Contral Control/ Ma'igaou in scto 

Rof 

Regarding yjr roProsontatjlon thu abu xbJect J 	
thu °npatant authority has observed las under 

s 
. 	• 	:.. 	..  

't is not posjble to pmotó Sri Ojha and 
retain him at Maligac in view of the cda I 	
posj ti On. Rithor Skirt ojha ha8 to rofuso pr=ot-Lua  alld cOntluaG at Cantl Control in his oxi sting 
Post or carry out his transfer order to !'IxT Di vi si on. We can hovor , gg st to Sr0 	M/ to Post skirt ojha in Bengal irea or any other 
region it he chog05 to 

nlove!czi PrQnoton, 
is 

I 	
I 

for ____ 

Copy to D1 (p)/p 	th roforonc to his offj 	order Ofldord under No /28W5IT)/g5 dated 17--98. He is requested to take fl(JCOssELry action as  
I) 	

observed by the canpotont autbjtj 

- 	- 4/ I 

'Us f for  
q 

0 	
II 

l 1 	db/- 	

I 
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' 	 IN THE CENTRAL ADM1NISI'RATIVE TRIIMJNAL 	 ; 
GUWAIiAl'l LiENCH 	 . 	 . 1 

OrIginal Application Na351 of 1999 

Date of decision: This the 	day of November 2000 

* The Hon'bleMr Justice U.N. Chawditury, VIce-Chairman 

• Shri J agonnatli Chakrahorty 

ShrI irnbIr t)ev 

Shri Diptendu Bhotval 

. 	Shri Santosh fluiriirt 	 •• 

S. Shri Parthu Ghosh 	 S 

6. ShrI Pradip Kum,ar Dutta 	 Applicants 

All the applicrIts employees of the 
North East Frojnier Railway, workln In the 
Computer Cell/nt N.F. Railway headquarters, MaLlaon. 

By Advocates Mr N. Dutta and Mr U. 13huyan. 	 S  

- vc-isus 
 

I, The North Et Frontier Rallway, 	 S 	 - 

MiIIguoii, Guwal%nt I. 
•l lirougli the General Manager. 

The chief Operations Mnager, 
North East 1  Frontier Railway, 	

1 MaLlgaon, Guwohat I. 

Flic Chief I'e uonnei OfIk'er,  
North East Fro:itier Raiiway, 	 S 	

S 

Maligaun, Guwahatl. 	 S 	 Sj 

The Deputy Chief Operations Maiiagr(Goods), 	 . 	

S North East Frontier Railway, 
M al Igaun, G LIW al at . 	 S Respoi iden ts 	 S  

By Advocate Mr J.L. Sarkar, Railway Counsel. 	 . 

is 

M. 

HavIng regard to the cause of actIon and the nature of relief 	
S 

prayed for and that the applicants have a common Interest In the Iiatter, 

leavc Is granted t the applicants to Join together and agItate the matter 

In this single application under the provIsions of Rule 4(5)(a) of the 'çeiitral 	 S 

it lp Ii Ii,ijit 1 (l'rocc,jnri ) Ruks, 1987 



I 
; 	a-., 

S. 
-- 

2. 	All tim 	
were 01)p nied flS 	1tCVi10 

Ans tunt 

aster under the iesp dents and workin8 
M 	

in 	
e place of their resPCCt  

was  held o 

osUng. A 5creen g iI 	
test for Computer TraI%tflg 	

n 2i.12.i98 

..A tPSt were transfet 

ihuse personS who 
were lound suitable In tflC opiu 

and posted in ComPuter 
Cell vide Office Order datedl4.3989' Aflexure 

lso included 

C. In the aforesaid Of lice Order eight names surlaced WhiCh a  

the names of the applicant Nos.l, 2 and 5 Pursuant 
to the a[orCntefltb00 

respondents also passed order of post variation ranslerriflg 
Office Order the  

th 	
a e post of Assistuilt Sttion Masters from the DivitsOn to Computer 

Cell. SubsCqueY 	
by orders dated 5.6.1995, 28.6.1995 and 27.7.1995 

the a ppilCOnt 	
,s.:l, 4 and 6 were also posted in Computer Ceii/Cefltr 

Control. •lhe r
Csl,oildetit No.4, the Deputy Chief OperationS Manager (0) 

nassed order dated 29.10.1999, Annexure F to the appiiCOti011 . pursuant 

	

o rh 	older 	ri 	
(hit Oi:rt.iC1m Manager spared eleven ASiStUflt 

	

Statloli Musters ineludi 	
the sx uppliCunts. The legality of the. ctiOfl 

of the respondelitS h the 0foresaid order dated 29.10.1999 
	is, therefore, 

assailed in this uppilcatlon as arbitrarY and discriminatorY. 

1 he i ,1Iv.y 
AuthoritY did not submit any formal written 

slntClnCtit, but (imy lowe submitted 
1111 

upplication praying mr 

	

and 	d1scotll1u30C 	
of the interitu order dated 15.11.1999 passed by 

for 	n 

the Tribunal. (rtaiilng 	
t its asseriO 	

amid contentious. Mr J.L. Sarkar, 

learned counsel hr the faiiwUyS submitted that the said appUcatioml 

praying for vacation of the interim order contains the reply of the 

uthurI y nod tim some be.tr ei ted as written Statement of the respondC(ltS. 

	

4. 	Mr . 
 N. t)utta, learned counsel for the applicantS, questiolllt'Ig 

nr(ter submitted that the aforesaid order is unjust, uuul air 
tilt;ii 	 - 

and 	nbitrDrY. 	The 	learned 	counsel 	submitted 	that 	the 	job 	of 	Assistant 

Station 	J\?stCt 	is 	a 	high 	risk 	job 	pertaining 	to 	the 	operational 	area 	and 

the 	A:;islnt 	Stotioll 	Master 	has 	to 	remain 	in 	regular 	attachniemit 	and 

te 	.;Vln/ is 	i,itl 	ii 	the 	esentinl 	categorY. 	the 	Assistant 	Station 	Master 

is 	tUim ed 	t 	to 	ptuy;IUOIIY 	nod 	uncut ally 	lit 	tuid 	therefore, 	such 	personS 

ar........ 



- 

H2 

: 3 : 

are required to undergo periodic medical check-up and refresher course. 

The applicants were brought to the Headquarter, some from 1986 aii 

somd from 1995. All these applicants were rendering their service in 

the Computer Ccii and lost touch with. the operational ailair. The 

L .'.. 	 respondent authority while passing the impugned order overlooked the 

public Interest which Itself was a relevant consideration The learned 

counsel for the applicants subirilaW that the respondents In reverting 

back these applicants ds As.sistarit Station Musters overlooked Public sofety 

of the commuters / and public Interest. Tire learned counsel further 

submitted that t1e /decislon of the respondents is fraught with hazardous 

consequences and these relevant considerations were given a go-by by 

the respondents In a most Illegal fashion The learned counsel also 

suemitted that In other Rauways, sucif as North Eastern Railways such 

persons posted •  in the Computer Cell have been absorbed on regular basis 
- - 

with uppropriate designation. The learned counsel submitted that the 

applicants have already accomplished expertise in the Computer Cell. 

Alter going through a process of selection and, the conduct of the 

r 
applicants generated legitimate expectations to continue to \vork as such. 

The impugric:tl cIo:isi,i In ' tlu 	clt'cu;rIstzi,i&:os. nulfers Iruni (ho vieo of 

arbitrarIness.  

5. 	
Mr J.L. Sarkar, learned Railway Counsel, on tire other frond 

submitted that the Railway Authority is in need of operating personnel. 

leferring to 'the Misc. Petition, Mr Sarkar s.lbrnftted that the Computer 

Cell is not a l;errnannt one and at certain stage the Railway, Authority •': 

• 'clded for transferring some posts from outside Headquarter, and the , 	

Klenditure Control Mechanism of the Raliways did not Permit crention 

:Jsanction of posts. hlie salaries for the staff were accordingly charged 

the original posts. Fhe nrrurlgernent was that the applicants were 

rought to the ( urn pUt( r Cell on tcmpor Iry basis and th subt Intive 

Pts I toy III 
(/V(re h:liliq' in tile 'rook of Assistant Stut:iou Muster nod 

the plontcjtio1rt )wntI ;tiid panel of prUlotlun Is f rort tie Assisnrt 

St alior Maser. I lie wi it 	1 tC1s are held for selectini of iraffic Irspec- 
I ft 5, 	 l)ItIi)Ilitrt;iJ 	fly-flu' 	intu 	ASsiffillIrt 	SI;Itl()n 	Muster. 	The nij>llcairt 
No.5 appeared it ,

fl-If- Ion' test for -setectiot i  of 'lraific IlIspecror us 

prulnttt 101011 ...... 
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7/ 	
N 

promotional avenue from Assistant Station Ma8ter. Mr Sarkar Uted two 

Other similarly situated Assistant Station Masters who appeared in the 

selection test for Traffic Inspector and are working as Traffic Inspectors. 

Mr Sarkar submitted that there is acute need of persons for running 

the trains. For safety reasons of public interest the 8ervlce of the 

applicants are necessary. Referring to tfie Misc. Petition the learned 

counsel 8ubmltted that there are a large number ,of, vcancles, for Station 

Masters and Assistant Station Ma8ter8. Then respondent authorit has 

already token/ development works in the Reglon by Introducing Broad 

Gauge Systen and the number of trains have also been increased. Therefore 1  

there is need for Assistant Station Masters for manning the Job. The 

Computer Cell can be looked after from other quarters where such posts 

become Inevitable. Mr Sarkar also 8ubmitted that the Rallway. Authority 

after giving utmost consideration towards safety took the above decision. 

' 	From the materials on record it appears that three of time 

applicants, namely 1, 2 and 5 were working since 1986 in the Computer 

Division. Three others, namely Nos.3, 4 and 6 came to the Computer 

Ccii In 1995. All of them are hoidln.g the 8ubstantive po8t of Assistant 

Station Master. They were transferred and posted In. Computer Cell as / 

a temporary measure. No motive or aribitrariness [s, as such, dlscernible,,/ 

The respondents are free to take its own policy decisions though nil policy 

decisions cannot be said to be ipso facto Immune from judicial review. 

Judicial review Is permissible if the policy is contrary to any law or 

violative of any constitutional rights, The respondents recalled the 

applicants to their substantive nnRts 	IP mn 	 - - 	IlU 	IJ 	ilawea With 

arbitrariness. Such exercise of posting por8ons in relevant fields involves 

	

-/ —: 	
a baItnce of competing claims relatable to public safety and public 

inter- Such exercise is also relatable to public coffer and allocation 

_Of ),
Pnomic resources. These are the matters which have to be assessed 

.c/ 
----jporsons with degree of expertise. On consideration of the materials 

on record It is dlfllcuit for the Tribunal to find fault In the 

decision making process. ii; assessing such a situation, the Tribunal or 

Court, while exercisitig 
the power of Judicial review, cannot but not be 

um I nd Eu I........ 

I 
1' 



nlindful to Its own limits to evaluate the questkn of policy dcisioijs 

involving public safety and allocation of economic resources on the face 

of cometlng claims. No infirmity, as such, Is discernible requiring 

interference in the 'flatter by the Tribunal 

7. 
in the facts and circumstances of the case, decflne olnteryene 

I& this 
matterand accordingly the appiicati,'3 d18migseThe dismissal 

of the application however, shalt not preclude the 
AnnII, - 	

LU I11KO 

appropriate representation before the authority for consideration of the 

Individual cases and if such representation is made the respondents shall 

consider such rerese,1tatIon on theIr respective merits in accordance 

with law. 

No Order as to costs.. 
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